MA4-V61

HeEReegIs >

ULTRA HIGH SPEED SAFETY STITCH SEWING MACHINE
SICHERHEITSSTICH-SCHNELLNAHMASCHINE

MACHINE A COUDRE A ULTRA-VITESSE, A POINTS DE COUTURE ET SURJETS
MAQUINA PARA COSTURA DE SEGURIDAD ULTRARRAPIDA

IN=YT vy

PARTS BOOK

TEILEKATALOG

LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

( PV61001 )







=Ty ZTHAICELT

1. ZoOFEI, ZOROER (EHRECHA SN TWAEEIIIERE) s
NTWAELDEELETL = FAROMNTIENTWE I DD L DT,

2. BELS T T L EMmIE THRLET. MESEACETIIN TS Z A
rRLTHES,

3. RMKS S KEND DWW Tw B EN L, AFEG L 0ERAMN T2 4 2 hTw
F3 T, HESSME -, THEX TS,

. MEASTTEEET e EAE, () BmETRLTB 9.

ZOFRIFI992FE 1 AOF—F b LTV TERENRZLDTY,

. BRmIETE R LICERETEE s EEFs h £4,

. ERER T FHATR &£ o TWABEE, RIS —ER (192—) TH
LT S v,

~1 o L

H N
N N - 2
B. EREHEUE AR -orreernrereerroerenmeunmmn it ia st aiea e arbs st aba s baabanes 6
T 1= L = 2 P O PP 8
D T L -1 U PO PSSP POP SNt 12
o I 7 -3 s 20
| O T AR S ) 3 [ P S 24
@ Ty B .- ROt 26
) I R 1 - F G 28
- - | D a0
SO o2 R - - e 32
% e - = G N 34
M. G EIEETB ovroreorereroreritisitismestnarneaarnarnasrariasstistnetersaratnenaraannss 38
I -1 7 - = O 38
o R o Rt - - OO U 40
T S - .- e 40
R I A - 1 O U PP 42
A A S 46
A R BB ——EE T v e reermesronsrentteruar s s aan s et r e et e e e nar e nhaa sy eas 49
s T 1 55



NS e

Notes for using this parts book

This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number as
shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

Non-standard parts are indicated with .

Numbers inside the line indicate the subclass.

An asterisk % in the RMKS column indicates a part that is selected to be in-
stalled with a paired part. Be sure to order the pair.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line 1::: .
This book was prepared based on information available in January 1992.

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

If the symbol » is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts

list on page 49.
CONTENTS

A, Machine Body ..coieriomiiine 2
B . Crank shaft mechanmism ......cccooiviiaoiiniiiiins fereeiaraneeraaeaes 6
C . Needle bar mechaniSm .....ooveiovumirroi e 8
D. Presser foot mechanmiSIm .....oo.virinniiiini 12
E . TFeod MEChAMISHL .vuvrrnioiineranessserme et eisriaarerees 20
F . Knife mechamiSm ....oveeiiivnieimmeasrrime st 24
G. Over looper MEChanISM .....cooiviiiiiiriinrne e 26
H. Under looper mechaniSim ..........oovrremecremimnrin it 28
J . Double chain stitch looper mechanism ... 30
K . LUDIICATION «e v e eneieiianer it inirre e ras et s 32
L. Thread tensiOn .. .oc.vveaeerenaisinrniraraansiansesase st 34
M. Necdle COOMEE tivieiinieiirn s 38
N. Gimp guide mechanisSm ........oooerimmemnmsirinseeeees 38
P . Tape winder mechanism ...........cooiiiii e 40
Q. Lapper MechaniSiml ......cvvuusimmrusrnnnn it 40
R. Ruffling attachent ........ocviuniiimansr s 42

ALCCESSOTIES + v v seeseansnentnesererraeashnraarenan it ahtscarassnsgananianes 46
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST i rsan 49
1] B 2. < LSRR LR 55



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser
Teileiste

Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die Nihmaschinen mit derselben Kennungsnummer
wie auf diesem Buchumschlag (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt).

Die Sonderteile sind mit bezeichnet.

Die Nummern im gestrichelten Feld geben die Unterbezeichnung an.

Die in der Kolonne RMKS mit einem Asteriskus 3% bezeichneten Teile miissen
mit anderen Teilen zusammen ausgewihlt und montiert werden. Aus diesem
Grund miissen Sie alle zusammengehdrenden Teile miteinander bestellen.

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer {__::] ge-
strichelten Linie umrandet.

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Januar 1992,

Modeilinderungen sind vorbehalten.

Dieses Zeichen * in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die Ge-

sonderte Stiickliste auf Seite 49,

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

A . Maschinengehf8use ... s 2
B. Kurbelwelle ....ccooviriiimiiiiiii i e 6
C . Nadelstangenvorrichtung ......c.oooveiiiiiiii e 8
D. Stoffdritckerful} ... ..o e 12
E . Transportvorrichtung ... e 20
| Y (TS 24
G. Oberen Greifer .. ... e 26
H. Unterer Greifer .. ....oooiiiiiiiiiiii i i e e 28
J . Doppelkettenstichgreifer ... 30
K. Schmierung ..o e e 32
L. Faderspannung ..........covuseereneerinnoriaecnrenenniammnnneeeiieeesrnn 34
M. Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung ... ... ... it e 38
N, Schourflhrung ... s 38
P . Bandaufwickelvorrichtung ..o e 40
Q. Falz-MechaniSmus ..o.viveiviiiiniiiin et eaaaas 40
R. Kriuselvorrichtung ..........ooiiii it e earianeneanan 42

ZUbehOr ..o e 46
ZUBEHORLISTE oottt et e eae e iaeas 49
VERZEICHNIS ..t iiiiiiiiiieiiniariiraar s iarancansarenasaiansaraerions 55



Notes sur l’utilisatipn de’ce manuel de
piéces détachees

Ce manuel est destiné aux machines a coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque
montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).

Les pigces non standard sont signalées par V'indication .

Les numéros  Pintérieur du cadre en pointillés indique la sous-classe.

Un astérisque % dans la colonne RMKS indique une pidce devant étre montée
en paire avec une autre piéce. Veiller & bien commander la paire.

Les pitces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait
pointillé {____}

Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Janvier
1992,

Les pitces peuvent étre sujettes a des meodifications sans préavis.

Si le symbole = se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N° de pigce)” veuillez la

vous référer a la liste de pieces annexe page 49.

TABLE DES MATIERES

A. Corpsdelamachifie ....ooovvivininni 2
B . Maécanisme du vilebreguin ........oeiiriiicin e 6
C. Mécanisme delabarre daiguille .......oooovviiiiiiiiiin 8
D. Mécanisme du pied PreSSBUT .....vevarererrorurs it it 12
E . Mécanisme de I'entrainement . ....ooviiieiiieriienanirc i 20
F . Mécanisme dul COMTEAL .ouuviarinntiririnrrronctaiansnsaasneaaaarassaienns 24
G . Mécanisme du boucleur SUPETEUr ......ivvvvrieioiiiiiniinienianns eaeinns 26
H. Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur .........cooviiriiiii 28
} . Mécanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette double ................. 30
K. Lubrfication ....coooviiinreiianeniinieisinniaraieraasarianraerisiiisiein 32
L. Tension dufil cooieiiireo it 34
M. Mécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille ... 38
N. Mécanisme du guide-fil .......coiiinmiini 38
P . Meécanisme de lénrouleur de ruban ......oooiciiiinin i 40
Q. Méchamisme A TaDAL . ..ouiiierii it 40
R. Accessoire pour fromCeS ..o..vivericriniaiinrnnn 42
A Vv = ts) | o IR DTS PPREP 46
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ... 49
1] B) =5, ST O PO PSPPSR 55



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro sirve para todas las maquinas de coser que llevan la misma placa de
identificacién que la que se puede ver en la tapa de este libro (0 en la hoja de
erratas).

Las piezas no normales aparecen como 6]

Los nameros dentro del rectdngulo punteado indican la subclase.

Un asterisco % en la columna RMKS indica que la pieza se debe instalar con su
pieza par. Se debe hacer el pedido del par de piezas.

Las piczas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea
punteada {____]

Este libro ha sido compilado basdndose en los datos de que se disponia en enero
1992,

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.

De haber un simbolo * junto al “Parts No. (Nimero de Pieza)”, habrd que mi-

rar la lista de piezas separada de la pdgina 49.

INDICE

A, Cuerpodelamdaquina ... e s 2
B . Mecanismo del cigiiefial ................... e e e e, 6
C . Mecanismo del barra de aguja .....ooooovvennns et e 8
. Mecanismo del prensa telas ......oooviiiiiiiiiiin i e 12
E. Mecanismo de la aimentacion ........ocooviiiiiiiiiini i inierinens 20
. Mecanismodelcuchilla .........oovvvnviiiiin i e 24
G. Mecanismo del presilladora superior ..............ooeee T 26
H. Mecanismo del presilladora inferior .............o...o 28
I . Mecanismo del presilladora de doble cadeneta ...................ceel 30
K. LubrCaciOm .....ceveevriiiriiiirnniieteiiiaiian s e e s e saeaas 32
1. . Tensién del hilo ..... et e e eaan 34
M. Mecanismo del enfriadorde aguja ..oooini 38
N. Mecanismo guiadel hilo ...l e e 38
P . Mecanismo bobinador de cinta ..o e s 40
Q. Mecanismo de solapado ...l it e e 40
R -. Accesorio de fruncido .....ococii i e 42

P NoTul=Ta Ly (o - S DD 46
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS ..ot i inrainaseianaes 49
001 103 0 = P N 55



A. 7L — A%/ Machine body/Maschinengehiuse/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

92

)
o

ol

¥y}
[ar]
=
(=)




A. 7 L — 4B{% /Machine body/Maschinengehéduse/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NQ. CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
2 $20305001 1 | 7hne- TOP COVER
3 502606000| 1 |2vanTrert OiL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401216 4 }FA"IM4X12 SCREW M4X12
5 $20306000] 1|n"w*w PACKING
6 $20412000f 3|Ao5t> OiL CAP
7 $23337008) 1 |X*o5E> OIL CAP
8 $20712001 1 | vasavnn—-sz FRAME SIDE COVER ASSEMBLY
9 062400816] 4 |+A"34X8 SCREW 4X8
10 520345008 1|AuTE> OIL CAP
11 $20309001 1 A EAN- FACE PLATE COVER
12 $23418001 2 | vaz"aX5 SCREW 4X5
13 520310001 1 | #Ho£a980 B COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM (B}
14 $20311000] 1 |mowss PACKING
15 062400816| 6|+~"34X8 SCREW 4X8
16 $23367001 1] 27onn"- FAN COVER
17 062400816 2{FA"34X8 SCREW 4X8
18 061400616| 2|4534X6 SCREW 4X6
21 $20313000| 1]#5usran— FEED BAR COVER
22 $20314000) 1 |n"w=y PACKING
23 062401016| 6 |*¥A"14X10 SCREW 4X10
24 520315001 1 | oFnnt- INSIDE COVER
25 523616001 5 |vazzax10 SCREW 4X10
26 061400816] 1|#534X8 SCREW 4X8
27 $20316001 1 |=zhAn—L2=z FRONT COVER (L) ASSEMBLY
27-1 $203180001 1 |=TAn -tratvts FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-2 $20319001 1 |=TAn-Eu FRONT COVER HINGE
27-3 012400436] 2|7rc34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
27-4 $20320001 1 |zzAn =2y FRONT COVER STOPPER
27-5 520321001 1 lezan—n"z FRONT COVER SPRING
27-6 $23418001 1| vA25m4X5 SCREW 4X5
27-7 $20327001 1 |vTAN—tATS STOPPER PLATE FOR FRONT COVER
27-8 $23418001 1 | 2A29"4X5 SCREW 4X5 ‘
28 060401416]  3|N"rrEM4X14 SCREW 4X14
29 $20322001 1 |=zhn"-s FRONT COVER (5)
30 $23418001 2 |vazsmaxs SCREW 4X5
31 012400836 1 | 7rE34X8 SET SCREW 4X8
32 012400436 1 | #FEs4X4 SET SCREW 4X4
33 $20324001 1l eTAn—L7oFr FRONT COVER (L) GUIDE
34 062400816 | 2|+A"14X3 SCREW 4X8
35 520325001 1 | RThn—bArEA"R STOPPER SPRING FOR FRONT COVER
36 062400616] 1 |+A"IM4X6 SCREW M4X6
37 $203280M 1V o202 —k CLOTH PLATE
38 520329000{ 1|sozzL-ti~t CLOTH PLATE SHEAT
39 $20330000{ 1 {2027°L-k44IHS~ [CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 520331001 1| EYENS—5= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
40-1 012400436| 1]|7+E34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
49 $20333001 1{9sn"sy nz SPRING WASHER
42 012400636| 1]7+=34X6 SET SCREW 4X6
43 §20334000| 12Oz L-Fu% CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001 3Ny PACKING
45 025040132 4 |t3ya"zvavd PLAIN WASHER 4
46 062400616| 1]{+~"IM4X6 SCREW M4X6
47 0624012186 31FAIMAXI2 SCREW M4X12
48 520412000 2}AvSts OIL CAP
49 $20343001 1|70z b-rrAraa"z  |SPRING
50 060400516| 2 |A"rYF"M4X5 SCREW M4X5
51 156482000 1 |A55t OIL CAP
52 062401616 1| #FA"I4X16 SCREW 4X16
53 021400216 1 |233+wr4 NUT 4
54 520349001 1| 2A%5"M6 SCREW M6
55 S20412000 2| Ao58R, OIL CAP
56 520336001 1§ RIFIF ALY S CLOTH GUIDE SET PLATE

-9




e —
i

de la maquina

A. 7 L — 4B /Machine body/Maschi nengehause/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo

[= =]
y

A=
B‘MH /




A. 7L — 4.B3{% /Machine body/Maschinengehause/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maguina

REF.NO. CODE QTyY E2 AT NAME OF PARTS RMKS
57 062400816 21FA"34X8 SCREW 4X8
53 S20337001 1] 9027 L=FFRI7H CLOTH GUIDE
59 523418001 2| vAm 4Xb SCREW 4X5
60 520338000 1 [ P"20T OIL RESERVOIR
61 $20339000 1| AYEs PACKING
62 523350001 4| R BLFIV MACHINE BODY LEG
63 017501216 4|k B5X12 BOLT 5X12
64 523351001 B R WASHER
65 500075000 1| 7ri=H" EYE GUARD
66 062360816 2 |+aA"13.5X8 SCREW 3.6X8
67 025350332 2| ESY "Ry r 3.5 PLAIN WASHER 3.5
68 520340001 1| PAA "I Y EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
69 520342001 1|94 STUD SCREW 4
70 146598001 T | AR SPRING WASHER
71 025050132 1 eSS RI=D0 PLAIN WASHER &
72 $20343001 11 o%Ure OIL STOPPER PLATE
73 062400616 2 FA"1 M4AX6 SCREW M4X6
74 062061016 HiFA"16X10 SCREW B6X10
75 520344008 11 A05Es OIL CAP
76 520345008 1| A0FEY QIL CAP
78 108520309 1| A58 OiL CAP
79 081009070 i]0v2"PY 0O RING P9
80 $23357001 1 (ARI™O SCREW 10
81 $20346000 1{ AR PIS2r NEEDLE BAR OtL RESERVOIR
82 062401616 1]+A"714X16 SCREW 4X16
83 $20878000 11 ADFEL OIL. CAP
84 140066008 1| ADSEL OIL CAP
95 uD1901001 2 WASHER
<t <& THREADS>
92 $25182001 1 ArrFoYAr3A" D [ THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (D)
<4 THREADS>
92 525183001 "——— THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (E)
<ZIMAURLARIV> <DOUBLE CHAIN STITCH THREAD=>
93 525184001 1 DLARFLEYACSAN {{DL) THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL







B. ExSh#EasE /Crank shaft mechanism/Kurbelwelle/
Meécanisme du vilebreqguin/Mecanismo del cigliefial

ke FRYrEoy FiI, B RGeS
THENOBRICHE, BEETLTT S,
* The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to
specify a color when ordering,
* Dic Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau} ausgewshlt und montiert
werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an.
* L’arbre et la biclle doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des pidces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et blen). Veiller a
bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.
* El ciglefial y Ia varilla del cigiiefial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).
Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

B2 oS T, BREMTE LT

REF.NO. CODE oTY A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
2 $20368001| 1|A“Puvs I BEARING CAP
3 S20353000| 1|0uns O RING
4 062400816 21+A14X8 SCREW 4X8
5 061400816 24353 4X8 SCREW 4X8
6 S20369001 1 3 ahsFoE s |CHAIN STITCH THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
7 §29136001 1 | #=e 9963002 BALL BEARING 6300Z
8 520356001 1| ESH"A"%10 PLAIN WASHER 10
10 $20358000{ 1|ZE"03 sa5L CRANK SHAFT BUSH
11 S20359000| 1|A"SZRIIIER BALANCE WEIGHT (R)
12 §20360000| 1[A“TyRITAHL BALANCE WEIGHT (L)
13 $20356001] 4|z 3X8.5 SCREW 3X8.5
14 048400242| 1 |kA77#39C40 STOP RING C40
15 078203000 1 1 537350456203 BALL BEARING 6203
16 527868001 1199 o0a6203V BALL BEARING 6203V
17 $20361001 11 FEA"R WAVE SPRING
18 $20362001|  1|orusruxaongy CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR
19 520363000{ 1|0uxu017 0 RING 017
20 $20364000 1 [ AMPUDAYT BEARING PRESSER
21 $20365000] 1|QUx5"030 O RING 030
22 060401018 3| Ar¥H" M4X10 SCREW M4X10
23 $20366000| 1|77 FAN
24 $20367001| 1|7°-u PULLEY
25 012060636 2| 7FrES 6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
26 152710001 L A - WASHER
27 028060242 1 A2 N RZ2-6 SPRING WASHER 2-56
28 018061636 1|7##nk 6X16 BOLT 6X16
< AN S — N2 /FOR STANDARD >
<HhA1JT7 L Ell'f! /FOR HIG'H-LIFTI> !
1-1 *[$23368001| 1 |orwvsLasrus CRANK SHAFT (L) WITH SCREW
<Fgyna)7 A7 /FOREXTRA HIGH-LIFT 85, 86, 92, 93>
1-2 Wt S23369001 1| ZR DM YE CRANK SHAFT {M) WITH SCREW




Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille/Mecanismo del barra de aguja

C. 314#%E3{%/Needle bar mechanism/ Nadelstangenvorrichtung/




C. $}#E%/Needle bar mechanism/Nadelstangenvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de la barre 2 aiguille/Mecanismo del barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE oTY AT NAME OF PARTS RMKS
2 $20382000 2 nrsata NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH
3 520385001 1ININT2 NEEDLE BALANCE
4 52084801 12523 R6X16® U | BOLT 6X16
5 520386001 LR AV =t e NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSEMBLY
5-1 520387001 1| nustae'F MEEDLE BAR CLAMP
5-2 $20388001 1| Nk LD NEEDLE BAR LINK b
5-3 520389001 2 | nERt UL DD NEEDLE BAR LINK SHAFT %
5-4 $20390001 (RPAV " NEEDLE BAR LEVER
5-5 S23342001 21 FHEAXS SET SCREW 4X5
5-5 520849001 1|25 hbt6X16HwwA |BOLT 6X18
5-7 062360816 1| #A"33.6X8 SCREW 3.5X8
5-8 520391001 1| ZAA—Y SPACER
5-9 520392000 2| 7Tk FELT
5-10 165162001 1| ANt SPACER
6 520384001 1 AUt NEEDLE SHAFT
7 523365001 1 | AU S5 NEEDLE BAR ASSEMBLY
7-1 520393001 1| AUk NEEDLE BAR
7-2 520385001 1 | A I ARED NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)
8 520384001 1 | nutaatenl NEEDLE BAR BUSH ()
9 $2334300 1 AR EE SCREW ASSEMBLY
10 * 1 i nuE" A= NEEDLE CLAMP ASSEMBLY
10-1 146427001 2 [ FFHRARTR 1808 = SET SCREW 3.18
11 * 21=30nJDCX27 NEEDLE DCX27
13 $20408001 ERPAURE-L o s g NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
14 018062536 2 | #+HH6X26 BOLT 6X25
1b 520410001 1 AU SIR IS NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE
16 0624010186 2| FA34X10 SCREW 4X10
17 £20413001 1 | AUISBHIA B YYT PLATE (B) SUPPORT
18 062400616 2 | FA"IM4X6 SCREW M4X6
19 £20414001 1 | W HHYIr5B MNEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE (B)
20 523418001 223 r4XE SCREW 4X5
21 520415001 1PN MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD
22 520416001 1 & WE3.5X10 BOLT 3.6X10
23 520418001 1 | F-A"—NUDSF NEEDLE GUARD (F)
24 S23456001 2| FA"I25X6 SCREW 25X6
25 S$20419001 1{ =3 aahsnUSrF CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD (F)
26 062350616 11FA"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.6X6
27 §$20420001 123" 2A9haNI5TB CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD (B)
28 523456001 2 P FATI25X6 SCREW 26X6
29 520451001 1 nUSTRUYS1S NEEDLE GUARD SET PLATE
30 060401016 217 TRMAXA0 SCREW M4X10
31 100032003 2 [#35%4"4.37 SCREW 4.37
32 * 1 Inurs NEEDLE PLATE




Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille/Mecanismo del barra de aguja

C. $tiE[8{%/Needle bar mechanism/ Nadelstangenvorrichtung/




C. #iEB3f% / Needle bar mechanism/Nadelstangenvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille/ Mecanismo del barra de aguja

* & Fodreny Fii, FHit (3

TEXOBEICE, BEEREELTTE Y,

specify a color when ordering,

e - 7

B0 2 ) OHlEHhe T, BMAMTE LTIt

% The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to

* Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewihlt und montiert

werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an,

bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.

Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

% L'arbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des piéces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller &

REF.NO. CODE o'TY EAS NAME OF PARTS RMKS
< 2R ¥ —FA7 /FOR STANDARD>
1-1 *|520370001 1| AIZFLIaVE"SZS NEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSEMBLY (S)
111 018401622 2| 7B AEAX16 BOLT 4X16
1-1-2 $20373001 1| o3500uk 070 CRANK ROD SHAFT ¥
1-1-3 S$23342001 1| PHRA"IAXS SET SCREW 4X5
1-1-4 S20374001 1 | NVEMSOFIRIMYES NEEDLE ARM DRIVING LEVER WITH SCREW (5) Y
1-1-4-1 520849001 1 {73y e X16mYA [ BOLT 6X16
<A )73 /FOR HIGH-LIFT>
1-2 *|S20376001 1 s onouo=H NEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSEMBLY (H)
1-2-1 018401622 2| 7ri"RE4X16 BOLT 4X16
1-2-2 52037300 1| 5700wk 0 CRANK ROD SHAFT >:<
1-2-3 $23342001 1| PFRAMIAXE SET SCREW 4X5
1-2-4 S20377001 1 [ AU OoT R FH NEEDLE ARM DRIVING LEVER WITH SCREW (H) e
1-2-41 §20849001 1| 7Sva kb8 X16H2 {BOLT 6X16
<FaanA U7 37 /FOREXTRA HIGH-LIFT 85, 86, 92, 83>
1-3 % {320379001 1| WSS oOvE"IZEY NEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSEMBLY (EU)
1-3-1 018401622 2| 7FH"LE4X6 BOLT 4X16
1-3-2 520373001 U Bl U i) CRANK ROD SHAFT ]
1-3-3 S$23342001 1] PFENU4XE SET SCREW 4X5
1-3-4 520380001 1 inusrossies"wHEU | NEEDLE ARM DRIVING LEVER WITH SCREW (EU) 3
1-3-4-1 520849001 1| 2522 %EEX16RVA | BOLT 6X16

* FEl cigiiefial v la varilla del cigiicfal se deben seleccionar ¢ instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).

— 10 —




D. H I[1%/Presser foot mechanism/ Stoffdrickerfufd/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

-11—



D. 1% /Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerful/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

REF.NO. CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 520472001 1 | AHTFIDEYRS” PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
2 523341009 1 { FITEYRIVIZFYE NUT
3 $23354001 11 AHIoF 9ZA PRESSER ARM ASSEMBLY (A)
3-1 520473001 1| AHTH" D2 PRESSER BAR ASSEMBLY #
3-1-1 520475000 1| A9 THwsas PRESSER CUSHION
3-2 520492001 1] SattIwT MAIN PRESSER ARM P
4 520476001 1 P AHINR PRESSER SPRING
B 520478001 1 [ #BTFPH" PRESSER BAR LIFTER
6 520479001 1 [AYTIFPIN"% FRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
7 520480001 1|[F">x2"4 STUD SCREW 4
8 146354001 A -3 WASHER
11 $20482001 1 | AHIPIPI LN~ PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 520483001 1| &g STUD SCREW 8
13 520484001 1| FHTIFPa LA " |SPRING
14 323349001 1 {LA-FIA9RYrS LEVER ADJUST PLATE
15 0624010186 21F34X10 SCREW 4X10
16 011502016 2 | FARIMBX20LS SET SCREW 5X20
17 021600316 2|321FYHS NUTS
18 $20485001 1| $9I75"Uso PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
19 520486001 11 3977 LN— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
20 520487001 1| FHIPH T PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM
21 520175001 1| PFHRBFEXT16HVA BOLT 6X18
22 $20488001 1| ARV ED" STOPPER SCREW
23 52048900 1| FHIPT LA N2 SPRING
24 520490000 11 AHIOF DA PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060636 1| PHES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
26 $20491001 1 A9LOF 0 PRESSER ARM SHAFT
28 520493001 1 FYTHF ey PIN
29 012400436 1[7FE34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
30 503321001 1 [ AHIFF"IRYIN FRESSER ARM STOPPER
31 520740001 1| 2ARSAX105-1 SCREW 4X10 SEAL
32 520118001 1{AFRIAR TRIMMING KNIFE
33 060300416 T {1 E"M3X4 SCREW M3X4
371 $20770001 1 A TRIMUN R TWIST SPRING
38 060300416 1| A"t "3X4 SCREW 3X4
<F'ZHAY> <FOR HEAVY>
37-2 520115001 1| FYTRz"Un"% TWIST SPRING
LF~IWrIG> <FOR TAPING>
39 $23364000 T F=FIHA TAPE GUIDE

—12 —




S AN

e ——————— e — — — — — T T

- -_—— —_————_—,——— e =

iickerfulR/

Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

D. ¥ TE{%/Presser foot mechanism/ Stoffdr

5 z ()
4 \@
:.TQW :@
T @
\ N
88 i
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T \
ﬂ # T N _
| | | |
| “ AN
‘ _
| | FR
T z | oyl o) |
] R G
_ _ W {) \@ “
I | lje
_ | V7 \ ﬁ
_ | g — & _
_ _ _
\ (S /
[ap B o
o o ™~

50-5

L

e ST e e T

R

—— e e e e, — ———————— i — — — — —

. e — —— o ———— g— —— — — e — ——

_ 13—




D. BT E%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdrickerfuld/
Mécanisme du pied

presseur/ Mecanismo del prensa telas

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY LA NAME OF PARTS RMKS
<B63,64>
50-1 515313001 1{a8Io= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-1-1 $18311001 T {AYTHHTIRL” PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-1-2 518312001 T{AYTF PRESSER FOOT (F)
50-1-3 $01285001 1| 24%3"2.38X3.56 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-1-4 S19307001 1 48IBYHIRI" PRESSER FOOT {B) SUPPORT SCREW
50-1-6 $19308001 112233 9H318-44 NUT 318-44
50-1-6 $19309001 1 P AYIBRIUN"R TWIST SPRING
50-1-7 062670712 11 A 2357-40X7 SCREW 3b7X7
<65,66>
50-2 S19317001 1| #0IH= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-2-1 518311001 1} AT TR PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-2-2 518312001 1 tABIF PRESSER FOOT (F)
50-2-3 $01295001 1 |2 38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-2-4 S19307001 1| FYIBHIIRL" PRESSER FOOT {B) SUPPORT SCREW
BQ-2-5 519308001 112231+ 9E318—-44 NUT 318-44
50-2-6 $19309001 1 | FHIBRIUNR TWIST SPRING
50-2-7 062670712 1| #+A"3367 ~40X7 SCREW 357X7
<69,70>
50-3 S$19321001 1§A9TH=Z PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-3-1 $19311001 1 AYTHETRS" PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-3-2 S19325001 1|A9IF PRESSER FOOT (F)
50-3-3 501295001 11 2:4%3"2,38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
5(-3-4 S18307001 1| AHIBHHTES" PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT SCREW
50-3-5 S19308001 11(2%3F%+318-44 NUT 318-44
50-3-5 §19309001 1| FYTBRIMUN"% TWIST SPRING
50-3-7 062670712 1| #A 3357 -40X7 SCREW 357X7
<71,72>
50-4 $18326001 1]A915= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-4-1 518311001 1Ay IHyIs” PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-4-2 §19325001 1 | AYIF PRESSER FQOT (F)
b0-4-3 S$01235001 1|24%32.38X3.6 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-4-4 §19307001 11 AMIBYYTR" PRESSER FOOT (B} SUPPORT SCREW
50-4-5 $§19308001 1|222a+w-318—44 NUT 318-44
50-4-6 $19309001 1 1 AYIBRI"IN"® TWIST SPRING
50-4-7 062670712 1 1FA"3367-40X7 SCREW 357X7
<892,93>
50-5 $19334001 1|#YTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-5-1 519311001 3 | AYTHdrx” PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-5-2 519340001 1| AYIF PRESSER FQOT (F)
50-5-3 106640001 1 2A%3"3.18 SCREW 3.18
50-5-4 082670712 11 FA"3367-40X7 SCREW 357X7

— 14 —




nism/Stoffdriickerfuly/

D. T RI{%E/Presser foot mecha

/Mecanismo del prensa telas

Mécanisme du pied presseur

L

\illllil{lllllll\lllij

e e e
——

———— —— ——

| _

_ _

_ _

| | "

I |
\ N

—od ~ 0

oD 00 [do W dlm)
T T T T T T T T T

i

_

_

|

}

_

7|

=

!

_

_

_

!

_,

r— QO o =t

w o 00 CQ

56-10

S R,

e e o ———— o —— — — — —
-

e - e A — — e — s —

—15 —



D. # T B3/ Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfufl}/
Mécanisme du pied

presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

REF.NQ. CODE oQTY AT NAME OF PARTS RMKS
<61,62>
50-6 $19304001| 1|AvIs= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-6-1 $19311001| 1 |#vzvyTae” PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-6-2 S19312001| 1[#YTF PRESSER FOOT (F)
50-6-3 S01295001| 1|zA%2"2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-6-4 $19307001| 1 |#vIBYyTI" PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT SCREW
50.6-5 $19308001| 1|2v2+wr318-44 NUT 318-44
50-6-6 S19309001| 1 |AYIBRUN"% TWIST SPRING
50-8-7 062670712|  1|#A"3357-40X7 SCREW 357X7
<81,82>
50-7 $19330001| 1 |#vIH= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-7-1 $19311001] 1 |AvTyvI=e” PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-7-2 $19312001| 1!|a91F PRESSER FOOT (F)
50-7-3 S01295001| 1 {¥4%3"2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-7-4 S19307001] 1 |AYIBYYER PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT SCREW
50-7-5 $19308001| 1|233+w+318-44 NUT 318-44
50-7-6 S19309001| 1 |#9IBRI un"x TWIST SPRING
50-7-7 062670712| 1 |#A*I357-40X7 SCREW 357X7
<83,84>
50-8 $20882001} 1|#4vIs= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-8-1 $19311001] 1 |AvTyyIZ” PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-8-2 $19312001| 1 |#vzF PRESSER FOOT (F)
50-8-3 501295001  1{u#%2"2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-8-4 519307001 1 |#vIBYYIRS PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT SCREW
50-8-5 519308001  1|2z2#wr318-44 NUT 318-44
50-8-6 $19308001| 1|4vIBRI Un"z TWIST SPRING
50-8-7 062670712  1|#A"1357-40X7 SCREW 357X7
<67,68>
50-9 §25548001| 1|#4¥15= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-9-1 S19311001|  1|#4vyTHyIze PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-9-2 $19325001|  1{#vIF PRESSER FOOT {(F)
50-9-3 S01295001|  1]24%272.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-9-4 $19307001|  11#¥TIBYHIRS PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT SCREW
50-9-5 $19308001| 1|221#vr318-44 NUT 318-44
50-9-6 $19309001! 1 |#9IBR3 un"z TWIST SPRING
50-9-7 062670712]  1|+A"1357-40X7 SCREW 357X7
<75,76>
50-10 526550001  1]#wro= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-10-1  |S19311001| 1 {ayTeyTes” PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-10-2  |S25653001| 1 |4YTF PRESSER FOOT (F)
50-10-3  |S01298001] 1|22%2°2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-10-4  |106640001]| 1 |¥»%3.18 SCREW 3.18
50-10-6 |025660132| 1 |ES9H%o393.18 PLAIN WASHER 3.18
50-10-6  |062670712| 1 |#A"3357-40X7 SCREW 357X7

— 16 —




nism/ Stoffdriickerfufd/

Mécanisme du pied presseur/ Mecanismo del prensa telas

D. i L% /Presser foot mecha

.

\u|.|1l].||]i|||1|1|l|!!l|||i.lll.|l:

3 o\ P
ey 4
“ 1 VS m. ?...
,_, v
28
T “
i v e =
NP A\
“ 0) \ow ﬁ l ﬂ
& @Jﬂm \. “
g _
! W w M
ﬂ f |
| © _
L )
~R

89

90

50-13

— 17 =




D. ## IR /Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfull/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

REF.NO. CODE QTY s L) NAME OF PARTS RMKS
<77,78>
50-11 S$25555001 1 (AP IH= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-11-1 S19311001 1| AUITHYTR" PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-11-2 525553001 1|4YIF PRESSER FOOT (F)
60-11-3 501295001 1|2 AR"2.38X3.6 SCREW 2.38X3.6
50-11-4 106640001 12433318 SCREW 3.18
50-11-5 025660132 1| ESF9H"r23V3.18 PLAIN WASHER 3.18
50-11-6 062670712 1{|FA"3357-40X7 SCREW 3b7X7
<85,86>
50-12 525557001 1 (AL PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-12-1 519311001 J{AHIHyTR" PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-12-2 518340001 1[#9IF PRESSER FOOT (F}
50-12-3 106640001 1|2A3%34"3.18 SCREW 3.18
50-12-4 062670712 1 FA"0367-40X7 SCREW 357X7
<88,90>
50-13 S25560001 1 {29z PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-13-1 $19311001 1| F9THgIRI" PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT SCREW
50-13-2 519312007 1| FYIF PRESSER FOOT (F)
50-13-3 S01295001 112A4Ax272.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-13-4 519307001 1 FYIB ORI PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT SCREW
50-13-8 515308001 1 |12v1F9H318-44 NUT 318-44
B0-13-6 515308001 1 | APEBRIUN"R TWIST SPRING
50-13-7 062670712 1 1F+A"3387-40X7 SCREW 357X7

—18 —




Mécanisme de I‘entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacion

E. %Y P3{%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/

—19 —




E. =) 3% /Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/
Meécanisme de I'entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO, CODE o'TY o NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 S20496001 1A oz ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSEMBLY
1-1 520498001 T FavEyassIs ADJUST ECCENTRIC WHEEL
1-2 047301242 1| 27U E T AWS SPRING PIN AW3
1-3 047250842 1| 27U 2 AW2E B SPRING PIN AW2.5
1-4 520500001 TI==F w24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-4 520500002 11 2=+ o024 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-4 520600003 Tk Rimoir24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-5 520501001 1| FFzvk by RATCHET STOFPER
1-6 523627000 1IN TR YL ECCENTRIC GUIDE SUPPORT
2 012060636 2 | PFESEXE SET SCREW 6X6
3 S20507001 11 FFIVE RATCHET
4 012060636 2| PFES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
5 $23615001 1 | N'Soa9xqt BALANCE WEIGHT
6 0624010186 2|FA"24X10 SCREW 4X10
7 523458001 1 SFTURRARIIN 'R TWIST SPRING
3 520735001 1| Fauorthz FEED ARM ASSEMBLY
8-1 52017500 1| PHEAMEX1 6 BOLT 6X16
9 523347001 1 AT s FEED ARM SHAFT
10 012060636 11 7rE36X6 SET SCREW 6X6
1 520608001 1 | FouFaoevr soomo [FEED ADJUST SHAFT
i2 520509001 1 PR B2 AR SPRING
13 081007670 1| QU"PWT O RING PW7
14 521003001 189" 1"%9.6 WASHER 9.6
16 520512001 12525 FEED SHAFT
17 520513000 1420111116 BUSH 11.11-16
18 523797000 1 FPEIDABRL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
19 520164009 1149358 OIL CAP
20 $23618001 1] EYEAS~H= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
20-1 012060636 2| 7FESGXE SET SCREW 6X6
21 §20829001 1 #2051 Is0s FEED BAR SET
21-1 §20515001 1{A5uF rhs3' o= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSEMBLY
21-1-1 520519001 LR EAE e 300 s i FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK #
21-1-2 $20520000 1| AIF s FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK #
21-2 S$20534001 1| ZaxbWisy MAIN FEED LINK
21-3 $20535001 1|87 v LINK BUSH
21-4 S23359001 19 = WASHER
21-5 523360001 1 1" LEBX15 BOLT 8X1E6
21-8 520532001 1| DaFddusrs MAIN FEED SHAFT
21-7 520541001 TSR A DU S DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK
21-8 520535001 1|V vz LINK BUSH
21-98 523358001 19" WASHER
21-10 523360001 1" EEX1E BOLT 5X1%
21-1 520536001 1| Br2oUeF I95= DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM ASSEMBLY
21-11-1 520175001 1 PHRAEXTEHVA BOLT 6X16
22 520528001 1 {x2us a3 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
23 520523000 1| APV PLFAYYT FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT
24 520524000 21 F25APIFA FEED BAR GUIDE
25 520525001 T e ST FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE SUPPORT
26 S206740001 4| 2AR2AX10- N SCREW 4X10 SEAL
27 $20526000 KN § e Sl 6 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
28 018400836 4 | PHEILEAXE BOLT 4X8
29 025040132 4[E38 " ryav4 FLAIN WASHER 4
30 520627001 1| FPISFUr% OIL REJESTOR PLATE
N 523453001 2 1 FARI3ABL~ SCREW 3X5 SEAL
32 012400436 11 PFET4AX4A SET SCREW 4X4
33 S20523001 11 A2 T2 AR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT BUSH
34 012060636 1| PFE36X6 SET SCREW 6X6
35 520530001 19"z WASHER
36 061350616 1 | 45336X6 SCREW 35X6
37 5205631001 1 | 2a%auoF MAIN FEED ARM
38 S20175001 1 | PFEAFEXT 6V A BOLT 6X16
39 S20533001 123X ans— MAIN FEED SHAFT COLLAR

- 20 —




e ——— A ——

Mécanisme de I’'entrainement/Mecanismo de 1a alimentacién

E. %) B9{%/Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung/

J21-2

—

by
by

- 21—




E. ¥ U B /Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de Pentrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE Ty (o S NAME OF PARTS RMKS
40 021500316 11323+ VS NUT 5
41 §20542001 1 | SR eFITEYIL s DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
42 $20543001 1| # RIS STUD SCREW 5
43 520544000 1 YU oL - DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
44 018061436 1| PHhilb6X14 BOLT 6X14
45 S205645001 1| HRoFIAVEVLAT— DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
46 S206546001 1 | FIAVEYLA AT FEED ADJUST LEVER BUSH
47 S20547001 1 LA =Ntz SPRING
43 048090342 1| FATED STOP RING E9
49 081005670 1OV E"PWE O RING PWE
50 047502242 1 [ RFULTETAWD SPRING PIN AW5S
51 523612001 1{EYEA5-9= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
51-1 012060636 2 | PHESEXE SET SCREW 6X6
52 520654001 1| HRrSuaY TS DOFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
53 520548001 2t ho— COLLAR
54 025060232 2 |ETYH"RFID6 PLAIN WASHER 8
55 017061616 2| EAMrEX16 BOLT 6X16
56 $25818001 2 | FADEYLA-ZRUN? STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVERS
57 062350616 2 #A"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X8
58 105161004 21H R WASHER
59 520549001 1| YRRy I= SET SCREW KNOE
60 520550001 1 | EYRRY" SET SCREW
61 $20560001 11 HSARYR SPRING WASHER
62 520561001 1 | 2rooFaneyes” MICRO ADJUST SCREW
63 $20165001 1 {wrHoFasEyYa-vn MICRO ADJUST STOPPER
64 529094001 1{Zro0Farevain"z | MICRO ADJUST SPRING
65 048040342 1| rA7E4 STOP RING E4
67 $21091000 1 A2 AN -2 ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER ASSEMBLY
G67-1 $21092000 1 | Aan—aEet COVER SPONGE
63 523616001 2 2Axum™MX10 SCREW 4X10
69 523628001 R EEE D S MAIN FEED DOG SET BRACKET
70 062350816 1]+A"33.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8
75 * R EFE D MAIN FEED DOG ASSEMBLY
75-1 * 1laazdsunt MAIN FEED DOG
75-2 * 1 R atsun” CHAIN FEED DOG
75-3 060630712 11 AE"238-56X7 SCREW 238X7
76 062350816 1] FA"313.5X8 SCREW 3.56X8
77 * 1 ¥ aFdaun® DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
78 062350816 1[+A"33.6X8 SCREW 3.5X8

— 22 —




/Messer/

Mécanisme du couteau/Mecanismo del cuchilla

F. LA Z «F#* AEHE /Knife mechanism

8-1

15-1 14-1

— 23—




F. £x2Z T+ ZE%E/Knife mechanism/Messer/

Mécanisme du couteau/Mecanismo del cuchilla

k7 Frdrzkoy Fid, B FE-5
THEXORHIE, BEEEL TSV,
4 The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to
specify a color when ordering.
* Die Kurbelwelle und dic Stange missen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewihlt und montiert
werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an.
% Tarbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des pidces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller a
bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.
* El cigitefial y la varilla del cigiiefial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).
Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

o 2 M) oA bET, BIRERTE LTwES,

REF.NO. CODE aTY LAt MNAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 *|s20886001| 1 |wwAzzsvsOvEs=l | UPPER KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASSEMBLY (i}
1-1 018401622  2|7rAnk 4X16 BOLT 4X16
1-2 520587001 | 1 |#zpsuomomsisz | KNIFE DRIVING LEVER (1) ASSEMBLY 5
1-2-1 520849001 1 |75%7 #ub6X164v |BOLT 6X16
1-3 520870001 | 1 {97aasIuaeTums | CRANK ARM SHAFT %
1-4 $23342001| 1{FFrA"U4X6 SET SCREW 4X5
2 $20571101| 1 {owAzserons UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 165247000| 1 ]%"zbs~n DUST SEAL
4 $20513000| 2491111116 BUSH 11.11-16
6 §23619001{ 1 |Evrns-u3 SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
6-1 012060636 2|7+ES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
7 §20574001| 1|97iz5 "$rur NUT
8-1 §20589001| 1 |wosz5"% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
9-1 062401216 1 [FA"1 M4X12 SCREW M4X12
10 025040132} 1 |ES9arzy3and PLAIN WASHER 4
14-1 %|144074200] 1{9922 UPPER KNIFE
15-1 $23621001| 1 ]|#"k 35X8 BOLT 35X8
16 $20591001 | 1 |awazrbuvrsis LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
17 062061016 1 |#A*316X10 SCREW 6X10
18 520581001| 1 |o¥Azbuwss'rPo+4 |LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
19 062400616 2 |#A"1 M4X6 SCREW M4X6
20 * 1|amaz LOWER KNIFE
21 520584001 | 1 |¥¥Azayz LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
22 017500816| 1 l&"wk 5X8 BOLT 5X8
23 §20585001{ 1|v#ARruwss en"x |SPRING
24 S20736101]  1|u@AzNRIT SPRING HOLDER
25 062400816 1|¥A"24X8 SCREW 4X8
<539/ 47°yav> | <FOR EXPORT/HEAVY>
8-2 $20590001| 1|v7szs% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
9-2 062402516| 1|+A"34X25 SCREW 4X25
11 S20577001| 1|voAztyr UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
12 S20578001) 1|woszstyres UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
13 025030132) 1 |E39 a3 PLAIN WASHER 3
14-2 * 1| noatz ANGLE KNIFE
15-2 062300516 1{+A"33X5 SCREW 3X5
26 125324001 1 ]|esvneesrary PLAIN WASHER 4
<F T g N—" /OPTION PARTS>
14-2 5208960011  1]mvsr(An eR) ANGLE KNIFE (NARROW)
14-2 $20897001| 1 |AvAZ(AA"ET #3A)  JANGLE KNIFE (NARROW WAVE EDGE)
14-2 S20579001| 1 |azAz(nntn) ANGLE KNIFE (WIDE)
14-2 $20898001| 1 |mzaz(nntm#=n)  [ANGLE KNIFE (WIDE WAVE EDGE)

— 24 —




G. _En— /% /Over looper mechanism/Oberen Greifer/ .
Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur/ Mecanismo del presilladora superior

w7 Fosriay kg, B (Re - Fae2 5 olabeT, EREYE LTwET,
ZEIOBICE., BERFELTT S,

4% The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and instalied to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to
specify a color when ordering.

* Dic Kurbelwelle und die Stange missen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewihlt und montiert
werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an.

4 Lrarbre et la bielle doivent étre choisis et montés avec des pidces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller &
bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.

% EI cigefial y la varilla del cigiiefial se deben scleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).
Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

— 25 —



G. _FJL— /3 E{%E/Over looper mechanism/Oberen Greifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur/Mecanismo del presilladora superior

1-2
1-2-1
1-2-2
1-2-21

1-2
1-2-1
1-2-2
1-2-2-1
9-2
8-2-1
9-2.2
9-2-3
9-2-4
9-2-5
§-2-6
§9-2-7

%*|

*

523374001
018401622
520586007
523346001
520602001
520604001
§23342001
520849001
155162001
S20609000
$23417001
520610000

52337400
018401622
520596001
523346001
520611001
520613001
523342001
520849001
165162001
$20608000
523417001
520610000

<A U7 37 /FOR HIGH-LIFT>

MM = = 4 3 3 3 3 fu

1

[ e B R I I I T -

REF.NO. CODE QTY (wbl> g NAME QF PARTS RMKS
2 S20598000 2 | oV IuLET ROD STOPPER
3 S20613000 21 4A#811.11-16 BUSH 11.11-18
5 S20601001 1| oh-nes OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 §23626001 119" WASHER
7 017060816 1 | R" - 6X8 BOLT 6X8
8 523612001 1| E¥RH5-0= SEY COLLAR ASSEMBLY
8-1 012060636 2| 7HEZ BX6 SET SCREW 6X6
10 1062061416 21Fa"36X14 SCREW 6X14
11 155247000 1R Ear g DUST SEAL
12 * 1 1 92—ne OVER LOOPER
13 0523506186 1|FA"3 M3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
14 $20614001 T AZAS—Y SPACER
15 523611001 1| PutastslrFEAry  |GUIDE BUSH POSITIONING PLATE
16 062400616 2| #A"3 M4XE SCREW M4X56
<A H&F—F3Ar7 /FOR STANDARD >
1-1 *1523373001 1 | 920N avk"H=5 OVER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY (5)
1-1-1 018401622 4 | FHR"LE 4X16 BOLT 4X16
1-1-2 $20592001 1 | oLy 5oF" S vE SHAFT ARM WITH SCREW (8}
1-1-2-1 $2334600 1] 7Hb" Nk 6XT4HVA BOLT 6X14
S-1 S20602001 1 | 20— F005= OVER LOOPER MECHANI{SM ASSEMBLY
9-1-1 $20604001 1 | 22N—-10F 40 OVER LOOPER ARM 40
9-1-2 523342001 1| 7R 4X5 SET SCREW 4X5
9-1-3 5208439001 17522t r6X168wA FBOLT 6X16
9.1-4 155162001 1] ZA=Y SPACER
9-1-5 $20608000 T | 9—NF YT OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9.1-8 §23417001 2 vAaum 3.6X8 SCREW 3.5X8
9-1-7 520610000 21N PACKING

o—-neovkSZHEU
7HEAE 4X16

QL O9F " HEURIYE
PHELE 6X14HWA
TIL—-NFI0EZ
S—NITH40
FFHHA"I 4X5
FIURLEE X 6 A
A=t
DI FLF AU T
AR 3.6X8

NOWEFL

<F g Y7 AT /FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT 85, 86, 92, 93>

DIN—-N O PEHEU
PHEILE 4X16

QLI DT "HEU =DV
PHHE"ILE 6X1 48w
DON—-NEITEE
G- NGT L2
FHEA") 4X5

I RILAB X1 6 A
a4
TON—NTFFAAYT
DAY 3.6X8

FANRTE Vs

OVER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY(HEU'
BOLT 4X16

SHAFT ARM WITH SCREW (HELY)

BOLT 6X14

OVER LOOFPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY
OVER LOOPER ARM 40

SET SCREW 4X5

BOLT 6X16

SPACER

OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER

SCREW 3.6XB

PACKING

OVER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY(HEUi
BOLT 4X16

SHAFT ARM WITH SCREW (HEU)

BOLT 6X14

OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSEMELY
OVER LOOFPER ARM 42

SET SCREW 4X5

BOLT 6X16

SPACER

OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER

SCREW 3.5X8

PACKING

— 26 —




H. Fil—/SE{#%/Under looper mechanism/Unterer Greifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur/ Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

- 27 -



H. T/l —/389{%/Under looper mechanism/Unterer Greifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur/Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

REF.NO. CODE QTY B NAME QF PARTS RMKS
2 $23651001 2| 7HES BXEHRVA SET SCREW 6X6
3 520598000 1 owRt LR A ROD STOPPER
4 520621001 1A% COLLAR
5 520622001 R ) P UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523626001 1 {BA"R WASHER
7 017060816 1| Hb- 6X8 BOLT 6X8
8 $20513000 2490111116 BUSH 11.11-16
9 155247000 1| &2k~ DUST SEAL
10 520625001 1| 2 Bl—NHUwrsss UNDER LOOPER HOLDER
11 523614001 1| 252wk X114 BOLT 5X14
12 148782001 1 AN SPACER
14 520626001 1 15— UNDER LOOPER
15 060351016 1N rE" 3.8X10 SCREW 3.6X10

<AFH— ]\:E!'? /FOR S'l;ANDARD>

1 1 1

<4 Y7 +37 /FOR HIGH-LIFT>>

1-1 * 520615001 1 {eh—h°Oovh"o9=SH UNDER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY (SH)
1-1-1 018401622 4| PHH"AE 4X16 BOLT 4X16
1-1-2 520616001 1 | 2B—-N o7 S H UNDER LOOPER SHAFT ARM (SH)

<F gn4 Y7 3y /FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT 85, 88, 92, 93>
1-2 *|520617001 1| 220—nOvk"SZE UNDER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY (E)

1-2-1 018401622 4
1-2-2 520618001 1

K7 Fordrloy Fik, FEe e - Teo 2 o808 T, BEMTELTwET.

THXGEEIIL, BERRELTT 3wy,

% The crank shaft and rod are io be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to

specify a color when ordering.

PHELE 4X16
DEN-NOOTE

BOLT 4X16
UNDER LOOPER SHAFT ARM (E)

* Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange missen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewihlt und montiert
werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an.

* L’arbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des pitces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et blen). Veiller i

bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.

* El cigitefial y la varilla del ciglieiial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piczas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).
Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

— 28 —




sm/Doppelkettenstichgreifer/

J. —E¥)N—3894%/Double chain stitch looper mechani
ble/Mecanismo del presilladora de doble cadeneta

Mécanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette dou

— 20



J. ZEEN— /3 /Double chain stitch looper mechanism/Doppelkettenstichgreifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette double/Mecanismo del presilladora de doble cadeneta
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RMKS

1 $28092001 1E et LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD

21 520635001 1| =-F w2918 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 18

2-2 520635002 11z—+"amoar18 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 18

2-3 $20635003 1] 2=+ o118 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 18

3 $20636001 1| E&>aos LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM

4 S22102001 1 eI OV "Y1 LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD BUSH

5 520638001 1| " aoFey LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM SCREW

6 529131001 1 EZ8" "5 PLAIN WASHER &

7 021500216 11223FvHE NUT 5

B 520640001 1 EI'9F AT Y LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM SLIDE BLOCK
9 S20641001 1|5 ">%I"B STUD SCREWDbS

10 S$20642001 1[I IF I A LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM STOPPER
11 062400616 2 [ FA"IM4XE SCREW M4X8

12 S20643001 1B I"OF " B39 5F SLIDE BLOCK CLAMP

13 155162001 1| ZA—% SPACER

14 018061236 1| PFHEAREX12 BOLT 6X12

156 520644001 1| =3 aA0AIo5= CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LINK ASSEMBLY
15-1 52064700 e Bt k¥ o W CHAIN STITCH LCOPER LEVER SHAFT
15-2 520648001 I et L s LT CHAIN STITCH LQOPER LINK

16 520645001 1|z aonuarth= CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER ASSEMBLY
16-1 $23346001 1| PHEAFGX1 4R BOLT 6X14

16-2 165162001 1| ZA~5 SPACER

19 012400436 1|7FES4X4 SET SCREW 4X4

20 012400436 2| FHES4X4 SET SCREW 4X4

21 520648001 1| e oty LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT

22 S20650000 2| B LI UEARIL LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH
23 155261000 1| %"= DUST SEAL

24 520652001 1| Z2 a0 —-mewRny” JCHAIN STITCH LOOPER HOLDER

25 523614001 173220 LHEX14 BOLT 5X14

26 148783001 1]2aIAN—-Y SPACER

27 520653001 1z 2whsh-n CHAIN STITCH LOOQFER

28 060350816 TN 12"35X8 SCREW 35X8

29 520654001 1 L—NeFITEYH AR WASHER

30 523456001 1{#A"225X6 SCREW 25X6




Lubrification/Lubricacion

—31 -

K. #h - ﬁ%‘%]@ﬂﬁélLubricationlSchmierung/




K. #&3 - #i&##%/Lubrication/Schmierung/

Lubrification/Lubricacién

REFE.NO. CODE aQTYy E2 AT NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 520655001 1oL WORM
2 012500536 21 7FES BXE SET SCREW 5X5
3 523366001 14835= COLLAR
4 §20656001 (R R (R ier 3 PUMP ASSEMBLY
4-1 520657001 1| oA=L WORM WHEEL
4.2 012400536 2} PFET 4XE SET SCREW 4X5
4-3 S20658001 1R o-5-22 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSEMEBLY
4-4 S20660000 1[HK7T-2 PUMP CASE
4-5 S20661001 1R HALDH PUMF BODY COVER
4-8 520662000 1{OfEY OIL FILTER
4-7 $20663001 1 OHEDAIT OlL FILTER FLANGE
4-8 062351016 4[+~"03.5X10 SCREW 3.5X10
4-8 144875001 12T~ PLUNGER
4-10 144876001 1| 2T -N"E PLUNGER SPRING
4-11 523460001 1[F+~"316X5 SCREW 6X5
5 081008070 110U»o"P8 O RING P8
§ 018061436 2| 7FHEnE 6X14 BOLT 6X14
7 508957001 1| A NDF QOIL FEEDING PIPE
8 S08956000 1| XA S— OIL FILTER
9 081044070 110uLLP44 0O RING P44
10 512987001 IRER Fradinot iy OIL FILTER CAP
11 062400816 3{+A"104X8 SCREW 4X8
12 520664001 T E"IFI-OE OIL TUBE ASSEMBLY
i2-1 147842001 2{E" ZF1-"FAN R STOF RING
13 169476000 2{¥# e WASHER
14 520188001 TN INATVHET OiL PIPE JOINT
15 159476000 219 nx WASHER
16 520199001 1 { N INATYET OiL PIPE JOINT
17 520666001 1{¥2A2In1°0= OlL PIPE ASSEMBLY
17-1 060400516 1{ A" M4AXE SCREW M4X5
18 520198001 1| Aranceuxs OIL PIPE JOINT
19 169476000 2T WASHER
20 148084001 1| A= OlL GAUGE WINDOW
21 012400436 1{7FHEZ 4X4 SET SCREW 4X4
22 $20668000 1 | NIR"OUAZDTIE NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400816 1|4334X8 SCREW 4X8
24 20669000 1{7Ihk FELT
25 102707002 R 3 WASHER
26 062401216 1 FAT MAX12 SCREW M4X12
27 060400516 TN MAXE SCREW M4X5
28 520671000 1| #Z£E100 WICK {L=100)
29 520180001 2| AT QIL FEEDING PIFE
30 S20200001 1| E"ShFI-2"(L=370) 10IL TUBE (L=370)
32 525879001 1| #31-7"9Y1 TUBE SUPPORT
33 0604008186 1A 4X8 SCREW 4X8
34 525145000 1[92EE 4X4 (L=10) WICK (L=10)
35 $25526000 1ie PIN
36 S$29653000 1 PRIV 27T FELT
37 528654001 1 7ThEAYI FELT SUPPORT
38 060400816 TR 4X8 SCREW 4X8

32—




L. :%E8FM{E/Thread tension/ Faderspannung/
Tension du fil/ Tension del hilo

14 17 18-1
44 45 40 4

. af F. =
‘ s 8w
it
s

— 33 -



L. % FE8%/ Thread tension/Faderspannung/
Tension du fil/ Tension del hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTyY [we’s 04 NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 S20672001}  1lvaseroiq MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400816{  2|A"ru" 4x8 SCREW 4X8
5 $20693001|  11Aurrru2N NEEDLE GUIDE (2N)
8 520675001 |  3|F3UUSIRTIIA TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 $20676001|  4lqrravumy TENSION STUD
10 $20677000| 4 ]<srFavTuSIIAL TENSION DISC FELT
11 $20673001|  8[qrFarvys TENSION DISC
12 110832008  4|<rz#aszysoTik TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103008 | 4 |<r#avsysavT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 520678001 2 |srFasiatElL TENSION SPRING (L)
15 S20679001| 1 |4+FI0IA"IM TENSION SPRING (M)
16 S20680001| 1 [A-FIVIN"RS TENSION SPRING (S)
17 $20681000| 4|F3oznzuryns  |WASHER
18-1 $20682003| 1 {«rFIVIFYR 7h TENSION NUT (RED)
18-2 520682001 1 |4r¥avsswr =x"00 |TENSION NUT (LIGHT BLUE)
18-3 S20682004] 1 |CrFIVVFUE ¥ TENSION NUT (YELLOW)
18-4 $20682002] 1 |«/rF39oFve ZF'U | TENSION NUT (GREEN)
19 S20683001| 1| A—AAFPIIA LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400816| 1 |A"rot" M4X8 SCREW M4X8
21 146592001 | 2 |4rvurancar THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 $23452001| 2|PFES 4X3.2 SET SCREW 4X3.2
23 S20684001| 1 |1rFPuFarsr THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400816  3|n“rut" 4X8 SCREW 4X8
25 $20685001| 1 |o#n-mecrPorfR |UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (R)
26 $20686001| 1|®9A—/1rPo3qR  |OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (R)
27 $23418001|  2{¥sws” 4X5 SCREW 4X5
28 $21133001| 1 {97A—"72E"YR OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP (R)
29 $21134001] 1 {2#0-N"FLE"VR UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP (R}
30 060300416 1 {A“r¥k" M3X4 SCREW M3X4
31 $21135001| 1 {A=FoEul LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP (L)
32 060400616  2{A"12k" M4AX6 SCREW M4X6
33 $21137001| 1| W=noqr7ar4M1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (Mt)
35 $21136001| 1 |92R—I1bPoFqL OVER L.OOPER THREAD GUIDE (L)
36 060400816  1{nrvr"4xs SCREW 4X8
37 $20687001{ 1|¥#b—-q+Pu#4L  |UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (L)
38 $21127001| 1 |nuskrorsC NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (C)
39 060400616 1 |A"r2k" M4X6 SCREW M4X8
40 $21126001| 1A r72+-B NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (B)
41 060400616] 1 |NA"rvb" M4X6 SCREW M4X6
42 $21130001| 1 |AUARFUE A NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP (A)
43 060400816 .2 |n"tvr" 4X8 SCREW 4X8
44 $21125001] 1| nUEPIHCA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (A)
45 060400616{ 1 [A"2+" M4X6 SCREW M4X6
46 S20688001{ 1| AUCrAVIHRS"— NEEDLE THREAD HOLDER
a7 1464270011 2|7#A%"3.185%"S  |SET SCREW 3.18
48 S20689001| 1 |AUctABTHS- NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 S20690001] 1| nuUskAYIATR SPRING
50 S20691001| 1 |NuUtrAvTs% NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 $20743001| 1| NIMEPUFA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060660512 1 |A“rv+" 318-40X5 |SCREW 318X5 '
53 S20694001| 1| A=A+ PUFT LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
54 062400816| 1}#A"14X8 SCREW 4X8
55 S20695001 |  1[DLAFFYFINA THREAD GUIDE PIPE
56 S20696001| 1[1rPYFIAY7#YT [ THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
57 062400816| 1]#A"14X8 SCREW 4X8
58 S20697001| 1|DL¥3%u45<1rP>+4 | TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
60 $20698001| 1 |/rFasuny TENSION STUD
61 144504001 | 2| 1rFPUFaYS THREAD GUIDE DISC
62 1658782101 |  1{>LFvaawnz PRE TENSION SPRING
63 165510001] 1 |srFavarvr TENSION NUT
64 $20699001 |  1]crynA Ry THREAD HANDLER BRACKET
65 028050242 | 1|y m22-5 SPRING WASHER 2-5

— 34 —




L. kEFEE/Thread tension/Faderspannung/
Tension du fil/ Tension del hilo

4 45 40

% aw

63 62

5
.\

60 58

- 35 —




L. #%ETREf%/Thread tension/Faderspannung/

Tension du fil/Tension del hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bl NAME OF PARTS RMKS
66 520342001 1 Fred STUD SCREW 4
67 520701001 1| FE" AR NAE THREAD HANDLER
63 080400616 1A M4X6 SCREW Md4X6
69 150813001 EIE S L E A SPRING
70 062350416 1FA"3 M3.5X4 SCREW M3.5X4
71 S20702001 2| DLFLE" AP THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
72 $20158001 2{#~"225X3 SCREW 25X3
73 S$20703001 1|DLFE"EZ THREAD TAKE-UP ASSEMBLY
74 $2345200 2{7FET 4X3.2 SET SCREW 4X3.2
75 S20707001 T |DLAR72FLA THREAD GUIDE (A}
76 062400818 1{+~"24X8 SCREW 4X8

—36 —




M. &tiai0EE /Needle cooler/ Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung/

friador de aguja

d’aiguille/Mecanismo del en

Mécanisme du refroidisseur

del hilo

ide mechanism/Schnurfithrung/

Mécanisme du guide-fil/ Mecanismo guia

N. & EFEHAMBE/Gimpgu

L h

e e ————— ——

||...;|..|.||i.|.||-l|!.|l.|l!l|ll|||l.|l_|||l...lll||\

— 37—




M. £/434EE /Needle cooler/Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung/
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d*aiguille/NMecanismo del enfriador de aguja

REF.NO. CODE QTYy £ AA NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 S$20468001 12T BHIN= FELT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
1-1 520468000 1 2IHFYHT FELT SUPPORT
1-2 520470000 1{7IREL FELT (L)
1-3 520471000 1| ZZNES FELT (S)
1-4 S02874001 1L PIN
1-5 150307000 1 |&=EE (L=140) WICK (L=140)
1-6 520456000 1| e ZnF1-2"65 VINYL TUBE 556
1-7 520457000 1| ASFLOEL SILICONE TANK ASSEMBLY (L)
1-7-1 520458000 1| 025z51L SILICONE TANK (L)
1-7-2 $20460Q000 1| 29I SILICONE TANKX CAP
2 523418001 2 | 2ARARD SCREW 4X5
3 062401016 1} FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10
4 025040132 1|E39 " A"%2304 PLAIN WASHER 4
5 520461001 1| zuassooo=U SILICONE TANK ASSEMBLY (U)
5-1 520464000 1 2uasyey SILICONE TANK (U)
5.2 S$20460000 1 2P HT5 SILICONE TANK CAP
6-3 $20466000 11T FELT
5-4 §20467001 12TV FELT SUPPORT PLATE
6 062401016 1[#A"24X10 SCREW 4X10

N. EETEMRBF/Gimp guide mechanism/Schnurfithrung/
Mécanisme du guide-fil/ Mecanismo guia del hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY EZ A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 520130008 (R i RP S - h o COTTON STAND WITH SCREW
1-1 520131008 L i COTTON STAND ASSEMBLY
111 520134001 1 [ 243" WA76-24X10 [SCREW W476X10
1-1-2 §20135001 1| Ah&FRD SPOOL FPIN
1-2 035412006 2 {IREIESRLMAK20 | SCREW4.1X20

38 —



P. F—771 4 —F{%/Tape winder mechanism!Bandaufwickelvorrichtungl
Mécanisme de lénrouleur de ruban/Mecanismo bobinador de cinta

75
76
77
18
89
90

Q. 5 v/ —(8f%/Lapper mechanism/Falz-Mechanismus/
Méchanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapado

—~ 139 —



P. F—=71 4 —Ff%/Tape winder mechanism/Bandaufwickelvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de lénrouleur de ruban/Mecanismo bobinador de cinta
REF.NO. CODE QTY B str NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 143767002 1| 520125 —5H= TAPE WINDER ASSEMBLY
1-1 143930001 1 | wezaam SCREW
1-2 108484001 1 (¥ WASHER
1-3 108495001 1| F=2°21 5" N "¢ SPRING
1-4 1001368001 1 [ ArFIDFYE TENSION NUT
2 101118001 2 | RWEDRIEEX20 SCREW 4.5X20
Q. v/ —[B% /Lapper mechanism/Falz-Mechanismus/
Méchanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapado
REF.NO. CODE QTY EvAr NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 521318000 1| FvhN—83 LAPPER ASSEMBLY
2 (62400816 2| FA"4X8 SCREW 4X8
3 (25040232 2|3 eFavd PLAIN WASHER 4

— 40—




Krauselvarrichtung/

fruncido

R. 573 —i=EM®&/Ruffling attachment/

Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de




R. 57> —iEA5/Ruffling attachment/Krduselvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour fronces/Accesario de fruncido
REF.NOC. CODE aTY oA NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 5212593001 11525V FDE RUFFLER ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY
1-1 $21294001 112 AB T RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
1-2 521285001 1 | F AT RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
1-3 $21305001 R RAN e SPRING BASE
1-4 S23777001 2 | PHTVFRARIG SET SCREW 6
1-5 S20676001 1 | TFFIDR"D TENSION STUD
1-7 S23775001 131N COIL SPRING
1-8 $20681000 1 | FIAPN DTN F WASHER
1-9 520682005 1 | AFF3D YR TENSION NUT
1-10 $21296001 1 F"49T RUFFLING BLADE
1-11 144784001 1| F AT R WASHER
1-12 062300816 2t FA"IM3X8 SCREW M3X8
1-13 §21297001 1 1 SI5—YIFH I rsT s RUFFLER BASE
1-14 $521306001 1| F R STUD SCREW 6
1-16 521307001 Zintantaie SPRING WASHER
1-16 521298001 1| F/ABIZFA RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
1-17 062350816 1{FA"IM3.BXE SCREW M3.5X8
1-18 §21295001 1| FAHTPe" CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
1-19 S23661001 2| PHESEXEHRVA SET SCREW 6X6
1-20 S21300001 AR TAWI P S HANDLE SET PLATE
1-21 0210680306 1§333FwhB NUT B8
1-22 062401616 T 1+HA" X116 SCREW 4X16
1-23 021400216 11223494 NUT 4
1-24 8213071001 1 | AR LER" AR SPRING
1-25 S21302001 1 [ F£ " ARERCRAN S SPRING PLATE (U)
1-26 062350616 1 {FAIM3.6X6 SCREW M3.5X6
1-27 $21303001 1 {FFAHIHAHANZD SPRING PLATE (D)
1-28 062350516 2 [FA"23.5X5 SCREW 3.6X5
1-29 521304001 1|45~ COLLAR
2 062401616 11FA"4X16 SCREW 4X16
3 060401016 1 1A AAEX10 SCREW M4X10
4 S21590000 T F P RUFFLER GUIDE
B 523418001 213Ax274X6 SCREW 4X5&
6 S23779001 IR VAV oe" HANDLE
7 0210603086 1{323Fwt6 NUT6
8 S2131000 1| FLmAvTIEs CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
9 521311001 1| FHIFISr PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
1Q S$21312001 1]|E°26.35 PIN 6.35
11 012060636 1 7HEZGX6 SET SCREW 6X6
12 062350816 21 +A"J3.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8
13 521313001 1{ M r—kUr1s WIRE SET PLATE
14 521314001 1 {PLFIF RN TFAP—5= FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSEMBLY
15 823774001 1 #'x33.8 STUD SCREW 3.5
16 85213165001 1| Z&uF"M4 STUD M4
17 021400216 1\|223Fvk4 NUT 4
18 S21316001 1| 2y —2Zbwh’— WIRE STOPPER
19 012400436 1| FFHEZ4X4 SET SCREW 4X4
26 S25019001 T | FwN—F" S LAPPER BASE
27 012060636 2| 7PFHESGXGRUA SET SCREW 6X6

40 —




R. 575 —%®\E®&/Ruffling attachment/ Krauselvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

g ~———————— T T T T T
{
7[] /@—20']']3
7|
72 | ?‘@ % 20-1-2
75 | =
76 |
;g ‘20—1-12 20-1-13  20-1-12  20-1-11
ll 20-1-1
\
|
l
|
l
|
\

+ 7 g /-y JOPTION PARTS
£ /FOR FULL-SUBMERGED

o —— . —— —— — — it —— — —a ——— e .  — o — ——n —
-

A= 20-2-
GT/M 21320-2-2 20-2-10  20-2-9

20-2-13 20-2-12 20-2-12 20-2-1

20-2-1

20-2-4  20-2-6

é@w%

- -—




R. S 7% —3iE@Ag% /Ruffling attachment/Krduselvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NQ. CODE aTy B NAME OF PARTS RMKS
<IN F-37 /FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
20-1 521373001 1 | ¥ OFIIEYI= DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY
20-1-1 155197101 19" PTIIE DY KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
20-1-2 §21375001 1| 33Eme KNEE LIFTER SHAET
20-1-3 155199101 1 E9"PFYE"T KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
20-1-4 017781012 2 | HH6.36X10 BOLT 6.35X1Q
20-1-5 148797001 1 I E9 P 9788 KNEE LIFTER BAR (5)
20-1-8 014780622 1| PH-ARD"6.350K"2 SET SCREW 6.35
20-1-7 148798009 1 |E¥"PFL KNEE LIFTER PLATE (L)
20-1-8 100463001 1 [4hoH L7 94 BOLT 7.94
20-1-9 156201201 1{ewPFLn"- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
20-1-10 017781012 2 |#L-6.35X10 BOLT 6.35X10
20-1-11 521377001 1w FFLAT=N"R SPRING
20-1-12 821378001 21322 orA" COLLAR
20-1-13 017781012 4 | R LHE.35X10 BOLT 6.35X10
21 521379001 1|y PTULL CONNECTING BAR
23 062401016 4 (FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10
25 021400206 2|22aFwd NUT 4

<¥ #2377 /FOR FULL-SUBMERGED>

20-2
20-2-1
20-2-2
20-2-3
20-2-4
20-2-5
20-2-6
20-2.7
20-2-8
20-2-9
20-2-10
20-2-11
20-2-12
20-2-13
22

23

25

521380001
165187101
521375001
1565199101
017781012
148797001
0147380622
148798009
100463001
155201201
017781012
521377001
521378001
017781012
$21381001
062401016
021400206

=y

[ N A N o T R e e - R I

D s = e L
Y PFARL DY
33zM
EYFFYETF
#LH6.35X10
EY P HFINIS
FHARDG 3G TR
Y PFL
ANOE"LET.94
Eg " rPFLN—
#H6.35X10
g PFLA—N"R
3T Ok AS"
FLH6.35X10
EY PFUS
FATUX10

23 3Fwhkd

DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY
KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
KNEE LIFTER SHAET

KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

BOLT 6.35X10

KNEE LIFTER BAR (S}

SET SCREW 6.35

KNEE LIFTER PLATE (L)

BOLT 7.84

KNEE LIFTER LEVER

BOLT 6.35X10

SPRING

COLLAR

BOLT 6.35X10

CONNECTING BAR

SCREW 4X10

NUT 4

—44 -




Z. {E5BE{%/Accessories/ Zubehbr/
Accessoires/Accesorios

ONBROMMITETLIE b Ed, € Les détuils des accessoires inclus sont sujets d des changements.
@ The details of included accessories are subject o change. © Los detalles des los accesorios incluidas pueden variar,
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferien Zubehore sind vorhchalten.

— 45 —



Z. {}E S E8&E /Accessories/Zubehdr/
Accessoires/Accesorios

REF.NQ. coDE QTyY EoA NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 * 8| =nIDCXZT NEEDLE DCX27
4 * 12942 LOWER KNIFE
5 101572101 1 |2 236.6X150 SCREW DRIVER 5.5X180
7 S31943001 1 |6ALERE PRI .6 SCREW DRIVER 1.6
8 142002001 T1GROR" PN T2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
9 149570001 1 |6AYF"IRANTE HEXAGONAL WRENCH 5
10 523356001 1] AL F8X10 WRENCH 8X10
11 §23363001 11ZN°H6 SPANNER 6
12 S20723001 A | AL FE WRENCH 8
13 117466000 1ie*2vr PINCETTE
14 524473000 AR a2 THREADER
18 506701000 1 | RIS T-0= POLY OILER ASSEMBLY
19 14562771085 1 AANBD OIL TANK
24 142262001 1 | PHUFSE CHAIN (F) ASSEMBLY
25 122991001 1 |2V sEsRtUZo0 ACCESSORY BAG
27 £20718000 1 VR HEAD PLATE
29 210973001 4 | Aok AH8X85 BOLT 8X856
3 213650001 4172 3X8.6X38S8T WASHERZ2.3X8.5X38ST
32 028080242 4 | Wt R2-8 SPRING WASHER 2-8
33 021080106 4 [+w+15418 NUT 8
34 $20719000 8oy CUSHION
39 S06704001 1 |24 SILICONE OIL
40 520769000 1]z"3-a" FUNNEL
41 144225002 T2 A" - HEAD COVER
48-1 147919001 (3 s T o N RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919002 ICE ol v o Y RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009 (3 Ear f- e b S DUSTER SHOOT ASSEMBLY
57 031411304 4| INELFSE1X13 SCREW 4.1X13
58 523353001 1| % 25— 1-FHHIS DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT (S)
5% 062400616 2| FA"aM4 X6 SCREW MA4X6
60 025040332 2SR 14 PLAIN WASHER 4
65 520312000 1 [~k — BELT COVER
66 062061416 3| FA"I6X14 SCREW 6X14
67 520412000 1| AD5ES OIL CAP
638 S0B956000 1A% |
69 147893008 1| ABIPHIZAY | revememmmme oo
70 021400106 2 [1watwbd 0 |
71 062401406 21FA"A4XTE 0 e
72 116016001 2laem Rt | el

— A5 —




. I EREE /Accessories/Zubehdr/
Accessoires/Accesorios

#F7 38— fOPTION PARTS

O tELOBERERTL NN E T, @ Les détails des acressoires inclus sont sujets 3 des changements.
@ The details of inctuded accessorics are subject ta change. @ Los detalles des los aceesarins incluidos pueden variar.

© Anderungen in der Aufsteltung der Mitgelicferien Zubghére sind vorbehalten.

—47 —




Z. T E5REEF /Accessaries/Zubehor/
Accessoires/Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY EAT NAME OF PARTS RMKS
42.2 502770309 1| 575" r2=6THF COTTON STAND ASSEMBLY BTHF
42-2-1 150189109 1 svr COTTON STAND BASE
42-2-2 S02773001 1 "SRRI EYE COTTON STAND BASE SCREW SET
42-2-2-1 062060806 2]F~"36X8 SCREW 6X8
42-2-2.2 031452206 3| TNESABX22 SCREW 45X22
42-2-3 150172003 B ImETNANS g COLUMN PIPE
42-2-4 150106003 1 |56 It COLUMN JOINT ASSEMBLY
42-2-4-1 062501406 2|F~ 3BX14 SCREW 5X14
42-2-4.2 |321500106 2 [12afvrb NUT 5
42-2-5 150174000 1 | AT LFPYI° CQOLUMN CAP
42-2-B 502778002 1| 27—y —2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
42-2-7 S02779009 {27 nmnS"—3 SPOOL HOLPER 3
42-2-8 S02780001 1|27 ~RI"EYRZ SPOOL SCREW SET 2
42-2-8-% 150179002 2| az>—-a"o8 SPOOL SHAFT (B)
42-2-8-2 028050246 2 [ nayiire2-b SPRING WASHER 2-5
42-2-8-3 (021500106 4 (123396 NUT 5
42-2-8-4 |050BO3006 1 1 FA"3ESYBX30 WASHER SCREW 5X30
42-2-8-5 050501406 1| FA"aeS9"6X14 WASHER SCREW 5X14
42-2-9 S02782001 1 2= EWE3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3
42-2-9-1 180179002 3|27 = eB SPOOL SHAFT (B)
42-2-9-2 |02B050246 3| atryaR2-5 SPRING WASHER 2-5
42-2-9-3  [021500106 5|123F9+5 NUT 5
42-2-8.4 |050603006 1 [|FA"IESHBX30 WASHER SCREW 5X30
42.2-9-5 (050501406 11 FAIE3Y5X14 WASHER SCREW 5X14
42-2-10 150180001 5oy s SPOOL STAND BASE
42-2-11 150182000 5| 27—V SPOOL MAT
42-2-12 126863001 5| A7 —Howsaz SPOOL CUSHION
42-2-13 S027840089 1| b -2 IAEYE HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET
42-2-13-1 |1501880093 1| 27°=iLs"—gH4IA  |SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
42-2-13-2 082501006 1| #A"3BX10 SCREW BX10
42-2-13-3 (021500106 11123Fv5 NUT S
42-2-13-4 (031452206 1| IRLELAEX22 SCREW 46X22
42-2-14 502786002 1| 2L NA" =52 THREAD HANGER ASSEMBLY 2
42-2-156 502788009 1| ZLwrno—5=3 THREAD HANGER ASSEMBLY 3
42-2-16 150145008 1 {ARFo LS =53 THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSEMBLY
42-2.16-1 150185009 1 {ARFrRIL e — THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-2-16-2 (050503006 1] FA"IESHBEX30 WASHER SCREW 5X30
42-2-16-3 (021500108 T{123FY-5 NUT 5
42-2-17 142999101 1{4F?>+45 THREAD GUIDE 5
42-2-18 504109001 1 AP B TR THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42.2.19 138843001 1| Y ThovEF JOINT
42-2-20 014060632 2 | PHLAGXG OR"= SET SCREW 6X6
<A 732 /8—Y /OPTION PARTS>
64 1837938001 112wk FULL SUBMERGED SET
64-1 520721001 K Lo i b o HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
64-2 153318101 4 | Ao PEIR L BOLT
64-3 210873001 1 | ALxEIHB8X85 BOLT 8X85
64-4 211964001 1 | 2R L HBX55 BOLT 8X55
64-5 017085502 1| w&WLFMSX55 BOLT 8X55
64-6 025080236 11 [bS4"A w7198 PLAIN WASHER 8
64-7 028080242 7=y he2-8 SPRING WASHER 2-8
64-8 021080106| 15})+vH1218 NUT 8
64-9 213650001 8172.3X8.5X385T WASHER2.3X8.5X388T
64-10 $20722001 1|9 "A9-I1—kHYIL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT (L)
64-11 060400816 2N AX8 SCREW 4X8
64-12 060400816 3| rr4X8 SCREW 4X8

— 48 —




#7585 —% % /DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ZUBEHORLISTE/
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

I NV qp C-11 c-32 E75 E-75-1 E-75-2 £-77
REF.NO.
AHTARE FTLNIDCK2T FAV S 8 A F LU 2adaunt g HrrersIne
Ezaf
PARTS NEEDLE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN MAIN CHAIN | DIFFEREN-
CLAMP DCX27 PLATE FEED DOG | FEED DOG | FEED DOG TIAL
sus \ a ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY FEED DOG
CLASS\ SPEC
1o1-2 | formemzs 525194001
-3 520146001 | 151474011 | $26195001 | $19221001 | $19222001 | §19223001 | S$19245001
-4 THIN $19174001 {F)
-5 $19175001
62-2 | qwsRd 526194001
-3 1 1 525195001 1 1 t t
-4 THIN $19174001
-5 $19175001
63-3 | TwniiRd 520234001
-4 $20404001 | 151474014 | S20235001 | S20241001 | S20242001 | S20243001 | S20245001
-5 [THIN MEDIUM $20236001 (H)
-7 $25196001
64-3 | FwnuiRe 520234001
-4 1 1 $20235001 1 1 1 t
-5 [THIN MEDIUM| 520236001
65-4 | AwneirRA 520231001
-5 $20406001 | 151474016 | S20232001 | $20239001 | $20240001 | S19223001 | 520244001
- THICK 520233001 ()
~7 $25137001
66-4 | AunurRe $20231001
-5 1 1 520232001 1 1 1 1
- THICK $20233001
-7 $25197001
874 57U $25198001
-5 S29146001 | 151474014 | $25199001 | S19224001 | $19225001 1 519246001
RUFFLING
685 SIS
1 t $25199001 1 1 1 t
RUFFLING
694 STUvs $19497001
-5 520404001 1 519182001 1 1 1 1
RUFFLING

—49 —




R i I R T c-11 c-32 E-75 E-75-1 E-75-2 E-77
REF.NO.
iy N AZE  {SSUAUDCK27 | AuqE SaABUNDE | Dadsunt | RStaEount | HRTOFSUAS
Y
PARTS NEEDLE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN MAIN CHAIN | DIFFEREN-
CLAMP DeX27 PLATE FEED DOG | FEED DOG | FEED DOG TIAL
sup \ 39 ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY FEED DOG
CLASS\ SPEC
70-5 STUss
§20404001 | 151474014 | S19182001 | $19224001 | $19226001 | $19223001 | S$19246001
RUFFLING (F)
71-6 S7uLH" 519183001
-6 $20406001 1 $19184001 | $19226001 | S19227001 1 1
RUFFLING
72-5 SIUVL"
t 1 519183001 t 1 1 t
RUFFLING
755 Soyss
nerErsstyE | 5204040071 1 $19182001 | S19224001 | S19225001 t 1
RUFFLING
W/PIPING
765 STUZH”
e E 1 1 1 t t 1 t
RUFFLING
W/PIPING
77-5 STUnH” $19183001
- | resersorvE | $20406001 1 S19184001 | S19226001 | $15227001 1 1
RUFFLING
W/PIPING
78-5 SIS
ReAE ST E 1 1 $19183001 1 1 t 1
RUFFLING
W/PIPING
81-4 Fouo 520235001
-5 $20404001 1 S20236001 | S20241001 | 20242001 | 520243001 | $20245001
TAPING {H)
82-5 FoEro
1 1 $20236001 1 1 1 1
TAPING

— 50—




R IR T c-11 c-32 E-75 E-75-1 E-75-2 E-77
REF.NO.
ARAzE  |sRonuDex2?|  nurs SadUNDE | vagsunt | gvratount | uererount
Ezates
PARTS NEEDLE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN MAN CHAIN | DIFFEREN~
CLAMP DCX27 PLATE FEED DOG | FEED DOG | FEED DOG TIAL
sus | 3 ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY FEED DOG
CLASS\ SPEC
83-4 FEouo $20231001
-5 520406001 | 151474016 | $20232001 | S20239001 | $20240001 | $19223001 | 520244001
-6 TAPING $20233001 (A
ga-4 | F-teuo $20231001
-5 t t $20232001 1 T ) 1
-6 TAPING $20233001
85-3 FmL 525200001
- 20631001 | 151474018 | $2520100t | S18228001 | $19229001 1 525566001
HEAVY
865 FTh
1 1 525201001 t 1 1 1
HEAVY
88—4 | NTT e $25202001
-5 F-teoom | S20404001 | 151474014 | 525203001 | $19221001 | 519222001 3 519245001
BINDING
TAPING
90-6 | navEenon
F-£r " 1 1 526203001 t 1 1 "
BINDING
TAPING
92-5 FZl S19185001
% $21104001 | 151474018 | S19186001 | S19228001 | S19228001 1 519247001
-7 HEAVY S19187001
93-5 5L S19185001
-5 t 1 $19186001 1 ) T T
HEAVY

— 51 -




o039 NV £ g £-14-2 F-20 G-12 Z-1 zZ-4
REF.NO.
SOAZ HEAZ LA - |SRNIDCKET LFAZ
Evadt
PARTS | |npER KNIFE | ANGLE KNIFE |LOWER KNIFE|  OVER NEEDLE  |LOWER KNIFE
LOOPER DCX27
SUB L3
CLASS)\ SPEC
B1-2 | Tun LIRS
-3 144074200 | —————=r—- $20682001 | 520422001 | 151474011 | 520582001
-4 THIN (T=1.5) (A} (T=1.8)
-5
622 BT AT & g
- T [P 1 520421001 1 1
.| THIN (L)
-5
633 AV RA
4 I S B S20890001 | S20424001 | 151474014 | $20899001
-5 [THIN MEDIUM (T=1.0) (B) (T=1.0)
-7
64-3 TS )
-4 S I 520582001 | S20423001 1 520682001
-5 [THIN MEDIUM (T=1.5) (M) {T=1.5)
B5—4 | AwlsirRe
-5 t | ——— 1 820424001 | 151474016 1
-5 THICK (B)
-7
B86—-4 | fenuumRT
5 t | ——— 1 $20423001 T T
—5 THICK (M)
-7
67-4 ST
-5 Y S O 1 520424001 | 151474014 1
RUFFLING (B)
68-5 STULE"
| — 1 $20423001 1 1
RUFFLING (M)
69-4 STuz
-5 1 ——— 7 520424001 i T
RUFFLING (B)

—_52




IIEEINTTN E g4 F-14-2 F-20 G-12 -1 Z-4
REF.NO.
i TIAZ WAL UFAZ POA—E (ZVLAUDCX2T IBPAR
PARTS 1UPPER KNIFE | ANGLE KNIFE |LOWER KNIFE|  OVER NEEDLE  [LOWER KNIFE
LOOPER DCX27
suB \ ¥37
CLASS\ SPEC
705 S
144074200 | ——-————— | 520582001 | $20423001 | 151474014 | S20582001
RUFFLING (T=1.5) (M} (T=1.8)
71-5 Souns
5 t | ————— 1 $20424001 1 T
RUFFLING (B)
72-5 Erl
1 S 1 $20423001 1 1
RUFFLING (M)
765 EF U
NoAE e 1 e ) $20424001 1 1
RUFFLING (B)
W/PIPING
76-5 ST
PeAE T Y 1 e 1 $20423001 1 1
RUFFLING (M)
W/PIFING
77-5 Ex
-6 | neservE 1 ———————— 1 $20424001 t t
RUFFLING (B)
W/PIPING
78-5 Sz
NAELDE 1 e — T §20423001 1 T
RUFFLING (M}
W/PIPING
81—4 F—LTus
-5 | ——— 1 $20424001 H )
TAPING (B)
82-5 Fubo
1 ——r 1 $20423001 1 t
TAPING (M)

—53 —




Humh NI F-14-1 E-14-2 F-20 G-12 Z-1 Z-4
REF.NO.
YIAZ h7AZ IHAZ SIW-N* [EPTAIDCK2T 542
Evatt
PARTS | UPPER KNIFE | ANGLE KNIFE {LOWER KNIFE]  OVER NEEDLE  |LOWER KNIFE
LOOPER DCX27
sug \ 37
CLASS\ SPEC
834 FE"
-5 144074200 | ————————~ $20582001 | 520424001 | 151474016 | 5205682001
-6 TAPING (T=1.5) (8) {(T=1.5)
84—4 FL”
5 1 —————— 1 $20423007 i 1
-6 TAPING (M)
85-3 FIL
= | | e $20898001 | S20583001 | $20438001 | 151474018 | 520583001
HEAVY (WAVE EDGE)|  (T=1.5) (@) (T=1.5)
(WIDE) (WIDE) (WIDE)
865 F2h
e 1 t $20429001 1 1
HEAVY (Q)
B9—4 | AWLT e
-5 L 144074200 | ————————— | S20582001 | S$20424001 | 151474014 | S20582001
BINDING (T=1.5) (8) (T=1.5)
TAPING
90-5 | NIIF 1"
F-E v T e e t $20423001 1 t
BINDING (M)
TAPING
92-b F'Zih
- { | $20898001 | S20583001 | S20438001 | 151474018 | 520583001
=7 HEAVY (WAVE EDGE)|  (T=1.5) (G) (T=1.5)
{WIDE) {WIDE) (WIDE)
93-5 oL
& S t 1 $20429001 T T
HEAVY (Q)

— 54 —




=

5[ /INDEX/VERZEICHNIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CQODE REF.NO. PAGE
500075000 A - Bb 4
S01295001 D - 50-1-3 14
D - 50-10-3 16
D - 50-11-3 18
D - 50-13-3 18
D - 50-2-3 14
D - 50-3-3 14
D - B0-4-3 14
D - 50-6-3 16
D - B0-7-3 16
D - 50-8-3 16
D - 50-9-3 16
S01943001 zZ -7 45
502606000 A -3 2
502770309 £ -42-2 48
S02773001 Z - 42-2-2 48
802778002 Z - 42-2-8 48
S02778009 Z - 42-2-7 48
S02780001 Z - 42-2-8 48
502782001 Z - 42-2-9 48
502784008 Z - 42-2-13 48
502786002 Z - 42-2-14 48
502788008 Z - 42-2-1b 48
502874001 M- 1- 38
503321001 D - 30 12
504109001 Z - 42-2-18 48
506701000 Z 18 46
S06704001 Z -39 485
S08956000 K -8 32
Z - 68 46
508957001 K -7 32
512987001 K -10 32
S18174001 c - 32 8
S18175001 c - 32 8
S18182001 c - 32 8
519183001 c - 32 8
519184001 cC - 32 g
519186001 cC - 32 8
519186001 c - 32 8
519187001 Cc - 32 8
$19221001 E 75 22
$19222001 E 75-1 22
519223001 E 76-2 22
519224001 E - 75 22
519226001 E 75-1 22
519226001 E - 75 22
51922701 E 75-1 22
519228001 E 75 22
519228001 E - 7b-1 22
519245001 E - 77 22
519246001 E 77 22
519247001 E - 77 22
518304001 D - 50-6 16
519307001 D - 50-1-4 14
D - 50-13-4 18
D - 50-2-4 14
b - 50-34 14
D - 50-4-4 14
D - 50-6-4 16
D - b0-7-4 16
D - 50-8-4 16
D - 50-9-4 16
519308001 D - B0-1-5 14
D - 560-13-5 18
D - 50-2-5 14
D - 80-3-5 14
D - 50-4-5 14

CODE REF.NO. PAGE
519308001 D - 60-6-5 16
D - 50-7-5 16

D - 50-8-5 16

D - 50-9-5 16

S$19309001 D - b0-1-6 14
D - 50-13-6 18

D - 50-2-6 14

D - 50-3-6 14

D - 50-4-6 14

D - 50-6-6 16

D - 50-7-6 16

D - 50-8-6 16

D - 50-9-6 16

$19311001 D - 50-1-1 14
D - 50-10-1 16

D - 50-11-1 18

D - 50-12-1 18

D - 50-13-1 18

D - 80-2-1 14

.D - B0-3-1 14

D - 50-4-1 14

D - 60-5-1 14

D - 50-6-1 16

0 - 50-7-1 16

D - 50-3-1 16

D - 50-9-1 16

$19312001 D - 50-1-2 14
D - 50-13-2 18

D - 50-2-2 14

D - b0-6-2 16

D - 50-7-2 16

D - B0-8-2 16

518313001 D - 501 14
S19317001 D - 50-2 14
519321001 D - 50-3 14
519325001 D - 50-3-2 14
D - 50-4-2 14

D - 50-8-2 16

518326001 D - 50-4 14
S$19330001 D - 50-7 18
$19334001 D - 50-5 14
§192340001 D - 50-12-2 18
D - 50-5-2 14

$19497001 C - 32 8
520115001 D - 37-2 12
520118001 D - 32 12
S$20130009 N -1 38
$20131009 N - 1-1 38
S20134001 N -1-1-1 38
520135001 N -1-1-2 38
520158001 L -7 36
S20164009 E 19 20
S20165001 E 63 22
520175001 D-21 12
E 21-111 20

E - 38 20

E 8-1 20

520180001 K - 29 32
520159001 K -14 32
K - 16 32

K - 18 3z

520200001 K - 30 32
$20231001 c - 32 8
520232001 c - 32 8
$20233001 c - 32 8
520234001 c - 32 8
520235001 C - 32 8

— 55—




CODE

CODE

REF.NO.

PAGE

520236001
520238001
520240001
5204241001
$20242001
520243001
520244001
520245001
520305001
S20306000
S20309001
$20310001
$20311000
$20312000
520313000
520314000
$20315001
$20316001
$20318000
520319001
$2032000
520321001
$20322001
520324001
$20325001
520327001
$20328001
520323000
520330000
520331001
§20333001
520334000
$20336001
S20337001
520338000
§20339000
520340001
$20342001

$20343001
$20344009
520345009

520346000
520348001
S20348001
S$20353000
520355001
520356001
5203538000
$20359000
520360000
S20361001
S20362001
$20363000
520364000
520365000
520366000
520367001
$20368001
520368001
520370001
520373001

S20374001
520376001

NN NN

e
[

PEAMRANNRNMBNNBNDMNMNRDRNRONNRONDRDNR

[ 23]
[5)]

Ooonoommmmmmmmmmmmmmm>>>>>>>F>>>>>b>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>N>>>>>mmmmmmmo
OO OOIHOOOOONNAREN R

520377001
520379001
520380001
520382000
520384001
$20385001
520386001
$20387001
$20388C01
520389001
520390001
§20321001
520382000
$20393001
520394001
520395001
520404001
520406001
520408001
520410001
520412000

520413001
$20414001
52041500
S20416001
520418001
520419001
520420001
520421001
520422001
520423001
520424001
520429001
520438001
520451001
520456000
520457000
520458000
520460000

520461001
520464000
520466000
520467001
520468001
520469000
S$20470000
S20471000
$20472001
520473001
520475000
§20476001
$20473001
520479001
520480001
52048201
520483001
$20484001
520485001
520486001
520487001
520488001
520489001
$20480000

[ T |

UUUUUUUUUUDOUNUUEZEEEEZZZTZIZZZZTOOMAOOOO0OOO0ONPZ>O00000000000000000G00

—_—
]
Lo N

b3

P

)
Lo hy =

]
[ . §
1
=

SO BREWWR, A2 20IQI0TNO = 2 -
L)

L SR
ooooooooononoogmmmoooooooooooomooooooooooooooooooooooo




CODE

52048100
520492001
520493001
520496001
520488001
520500001
520500002
520500003
520501001
520507001
S$20508001
$20509001
$20512001
S20513000

520515001
S20518001
520520000
$520523000
520524000
520525001
$20526000
520527001
520528001
520529001
520530001
520531001
$20532001
520533001
520534001
520535001

520536001
520541001
S20542001
520543001
520544000
520545001
S20546001
S20547001
$20548001
S20548001
520550001
S20554001
520560001
$S20561001
520570001
520671101
520674001
520577001
S20578001
520573001
S$20881001
$20582001

520583001

5205684001
520585001
520586001
520587001
520588001
520580001
520531001
520682001

OMT T MMM TINTINT T T T T NI T TImMmMmammmImrmmMmmmmAammEammMmMmMmMmmmmmMmMmem I OTMmMmmmmmmmmamm oo o

CODE

$20596001
$20598000

$20601001
$20602001
S20604001
520609000

$20610000

820611001
S$20613001
520614001
520615001
520616001
520617001
520618001
520621001
520622001
520625001
520626001
$20635001
$20635002
S20635003
520636001
S20638001
520640001
520641001
520642001
520643001
520644001
S$20645001
S20647001
S206438001
520649007
$20650000
S20652001
520653001
520654001
§20655001
520656001
S20657001
520658001
520660000
S20661001
520662000
S20663001
520664001
520666001
520668000
520669000
520671000
520672001
520673001
$20675001
520676001

520677000
520678001
520678001
§520680001
520681000

520682001
S20682002
520682003
520682004

— 57 —

»
]

L

1

NN

ot
mN__‘-hO

lOCXJU'ICA)[\JNN—‘—‘mh—‘—‘—‘—-‘ACDLDLOQD(DCO(OLPUIDJM—‘

Fr O O T I R AR RN A AR AR R AR AR AL Ll L L LG LG L LT IIITIITOMOMMOOOOOOTO




CODE

CODE

REF.NO.

520682008
$20683001
520684001
520685001
520686001
520687001
520688001
$20689001
$20690001
520691001
520693001
520694001
S$20695001
520696001
$20697001
520698001
520699001
520701001
S20702001
520703001
$20707001
520712001
$20718000
S$20719000
520721001
S20722001
$20723001
§20736101
520739001
S20740001

520743001
S20769000
§20770001
520829001
S20849001

520878000
520882001
520886001
520887001
520898001
520859001

521003001
521091000
521082000
S$21104001
$21125001
521126001
$21127001
521130001
$21133001
52113400
521135001
521136001
$21137001
521293001
$2128400
521295001
$21296001

B ROW

;U:U:a:ur-r-*r-r-r'rr-r:—nmmm!\l'n'n'n'no}mmmonoonmUNt—mUm"nNNNNNb|-|—r‘r"|—r'1-|—r“r'|—r'r-r—r“|-r—r-|—r":n
MNMNMNW

521297001
521298001
521299001
$21300001
521301001
521302001
521303001
521304001
521305001
$21306001
$21307001
521310001
521311001
521312001
$21313001
§21314001
521315001
$21316001
521318000
$21373001
$21375001

S21377001
$21378001

$21379001
$21380001
§21381001
521590000
$23337009
523341008
523342001

523343001
$23346001

S23347001
$23349001
523350001
$23351001
523353001
$23354001
523356001
52335701
523359001

523360001

S23363001
523364000
$23365001
$23366001
§23367001
§23368001
523369001
523373001
523374001
523417001

523418001

bommmmm>zOUNmmmmbNUNbbcmmenmmﬂnnnnobmmmmwmmmmmwommwwmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

1-13
1-16

- 1-18

1-20
1-24
1-25
1-27
1-29

]
]
G W W

M-‘-I’-‘-(IJWWM-—‘

YN

Ut
[
-t

W 2 SOOW D= =3 s B~ P
1
[
L4

o2}

PRSI RN
]
oo

t

NPT, Y 1= J U G QR G O Y |
1

— 58 —




CODE REF.NO. PAGE COBE REF.NO. PAGE

523418001 A - 27-8 2 $29102001 J 4 30

A - 27-8 2 $29131001 J 6 30

A - 30 2 529136001 B -7 6

A - b9 4 529145000 K - 34 32

c - 20 8 525146001 c - 10 8

L - 27 34 529631001 c -10 8

M- 2 38 529653000 K - 36 3z

R -5 42 529654001 K - 37 32
523452001 L - 22 34 upD1901001 A - 95 4

L - 74 36 0115020186 D - 16 12
523453001 E - 31 20 012060636 B - 25 8
52345600 C -24 8 D -25 12

C -28 8 E 10 20

J 30 30 E -2 20
523458001 E 7 20 E - 20-1 20
523460001 K - 4-11 32 E - 34 20
523611001 G - 15 26 E -4 20
$23612001 E - 51 22 E b1-1 22
523614001 H - 11 28 F - 6-1 24

J 25 30 G - 81 26
523615001 E -5 20 R - M 42
523616001 A - 25 2 R - 27 42

E - 68 22 012400436 A - 27-3 2
523619001 E - 20 20 A - 32 2

F -6 24 A - 4041 2

G -8 26 D - 29 12
523621001 F 15-1 24 E 32 20
523626001 G -6 26 J - 18 30

H -6 28 J 20 30
523627000 E 1-6 20 K - 21 32
523628001 E - 69 22 R - 18 42
523651001 H -2 28 012400536 K -4-2 32

R -1-18 42 012400636 A - 42 2
523774001 R - 15 42 012400836 A -3 2
5237756001 R -1-7 42 012500536 K -2 32
823777001 R -1-4 42 014060632 Z - 42-2-20 48
§23779001 R -6 42 014780622 R - 20-1-6 44
523797000 E 18 20 R - 20-2-6 44
§24473000 Z 14 46 017060816 G -7 26
525019001 R - 26 42 H -7 28
52518200 A - 82 4 017061616 E - b5 22
525183001 A - Q2 4 017085502 Z - 64-5 48
525184001 A - 83 4 017500816 F - 22 24
S26194001 c - 32 8 017501216 A - B3 4
S$2561585001 c - 32 8 017781012 R - 20-1-190 44
525186001 C - 32 8 R - 20-1-13 44
525197001 c - 32 3 R - 20-1-4 44
525188001 c - 32 8 R - 20-2-10 44
525199001 c - 32 8 R - 20-2-13 44
526200001 c - 32 8 R - 20-2-4 44
§26201001 c - 32 8 018061236 J 14 30
525202001 c - 32 8 018061436 E - 44 22
$25203001 c - 32 8 K -8 32
525526000 K - 35 32 018061636 B - 28 6
525548001 D - 50-9 16 018062536 cC -14 8
525550001 D - 50-10 16 018400836 E 28 20
525553001 D - 50-10-2 16 018401622 c - 1141 10

D - 50-11-2 18 c - 1-21 10
525555001 D - 60-11 18 C - 131 10
S25557001 D - 60-12 18 F 1-1 24
525560001 D - 60-13 18 G - t-1-1 28
525566001 E - 77 22 G - 1-21 28
525818001 E - 56 22 H - 1-1-1 28
525879001 K - 32 32 H - 1-21 28
527863001 B - 16 6 021060306 R - 1-21 42
529092001 J 1 30 R -7 42
529094001 E 64 22 021080106 Z - 33 46

- 50—




CODE REF.NO PAGE CODE REF.NO PAGE
021080106 Z - 64-8 48 060400816 L - 43 34
021400106 Z - 70 46 Z - 64-11 48
021400206 R - 25 44 Z - 64-12 48
021400216 A - 53 2 060401016 B - 22 6

R - 1-23 42 c - 30 8
R - 17 42 R -3 42
021500106 Z - 42-2-13-3 48 060401416 A - 28 2
Z - 42-2-16-3 48 060630712 E - 75-3 22
Z - 42-2-4-2 48 060660512 L - 52 34
Z - 42-2-8-3 48 061350616 E - 36 20
Z - 42-2-9-3 48 061400616 A - 18 2
021500216 J -7 30 061400816 A - 26 2
021500316 D - 17 12 B -5 6
E - 40 22 K - 23 32
025030132 F - 13 24 062060806 Z - 42-2-2-1 48
025040132 A - 45 2 062061016 A - 74 4
E - 29 20 F - 17 24
F - 10 24 062061416 G -10 26
M- 4 38 Z - 66 46
025040232 Q-3 40 062300516 F - 15-2 24
025040332 Z - 80 46 062300816 R - 1-12 42
025050132 A -T1 4 062350416 L -70 36
025060232 E - 54 22 062350516 R - 1-28 42
025080236 Z - 64-6 48 062350616 C - 26 8
025350332 A - 67 4 E - 57 22
025660132 D - 50-10-5 16 G - 13 26
D - 50-11-5 18 R -1-26 42
028050242 L - 65 34 062350816 A - B6 4
028050246 Z - 42-2-8-2 48 C - 6-7 8
Z - 42-2-9.2 48 E - 70 22
028060242 B - 27 6 E - 76 22
028080242 Z - 32 46 E - 78 22
Z - 64-7 48 R - 117 42
031411304 Z - 57 46 R - 12 42
031452206 Z - 42-2-13-4 48 062351016 K - 4-8 32
Z - 42-2-2-2 48 062400616 A - 36 2
035412006 N - 1-2 38 A - 46 2
047250842 E -1-3 20 A - 73 4
047301242 E - 1-2 20 C - 18 8
047502242 E - 50 22 F - 18 24
048040342 E - 65 22 G - 16 26
048090342 E - 48 22 J -1 30
048400242 B - 14 6 Z - 59 46
050501406 Z - 42-2-8-5 48 062400816 A - 15 2
Z - 42-2-9-5 48 A - 17 2
0505030086 Z - 42-2-16-2 48 A - 34 2
Z - 42-2-8-4 48 A - 57 4
Z - 42-2-9-4 48 A -9 2
060300416 D - 33 12 B -4 6
D - 38 12 F - 25 24
L - 30 34 K - 11 32
060350816 J - 28 30 L - 54 34
060351016 H - 15 28 L - 57 34
060400516 A - B0 2 L -76 36
K - 17-1 32 Q-2 40
K - 27 32 062401016 A - 23 2
060400616 L - 32 34 C - 16 8
L - 39 34 D - 15 12
L - 41 34 E -6 20
L - 4b 34 M- 3 38
L - 68 36 M- 6 38
060400816 K - 33 32 R - 23 44
K - 38 32 062401216 A -4 2
L - 20 34 A - 47 2
L - 24 34 F - 91 24
L - 36 34 K - 26 32
L -4 34 062401406 Z -7 46

— B0 —




CODE REF.NO. PAGE
062401616 A - 52 2
A - 82 4
R - 1-22 42
R -2 42
062402516 F - 9-2 24
062501006 Z - 42-2-13-2 48
062501406 Z - 42-2-4-1 48
062670712 D - 50-1-7 14
D - 50-10-6 16
D - 50-11-6 18
D - 50-12-4 18
D - 50-13-7 18
D - 50-2-7 14
D - 50-3-7 14
D - 50-4-7 14
D - 50-5-4 14
D - 50-6-7 16
D - 50-7-7 16
D - 50-8-7 16
D - 50-9-7 16
076203000 B - 15 )
081005670 E - 49 22
081007670 E - 13 20
081008070 K -5 32
081009070 | A - 79 4
081044070 K -89 32
100032003 C - 31 8
100136001 P -1-4 40
100463001 R - 20-1-8 44
R - 20-2-8 a4
101118001 P -2 40
101572101 Z -5 46
102707002 K - 25 32
105161004 E - 58 22
106640001 D - 50-10-4 16
D - 50-11-4 18
D - 50-12-3 18
D B{(-5-3 14
108494001 P -1-2 40
108495001 P - 1-3 40
108520009 A - 78 4
110832009 L - 12 34
116016001 z - 72 46
117466000 |Z - 13 46
118770001 A - 44 2
122991001 Z - 25 46
125324001 F - 26 24
126863001 Z - 42-2-12 48
138843001 Z - 42-2-139 48
140066009 A - 84 4
142002001 zZ -8 46
142262001 Z - 24 46
142999101 Z - 42-2-17 48
143767002 P -1 40
143980001 P - 1-1 40
144074200 F - 141 24
144103009 L - 13 34
144225002 | Z - 41 46
144504001 L - 61 34
144784001 R - 1-11 42
144875001 K 4.9 32
144876001 K - 4-10 32
145277105 |Z - 19 46
146354001 D -8 12
146427001 C - 101 8
L - 47 34
146592001 L o- 21 34

CODE REF.NO PAGE
146598001 A - 70 4
147893009 Z - 69 46
147919001 Z - 48-1 48
147919002 Z - 48-2 46
147942001 K - 12-1 32
148084001 K - 20 32
148782001 H - 12 28
148783001 J - 26 30
148797001 R - 20-1-5 44
R - 20-2-5 44
148798009 R - 20-1-7 a4
R - 20-2-7 44
149570001 Z -9 46
150106003 Z - 42-2-4 48
150145009 Z - 42-2-16 48
150172003 Z - 42-2-3 48
150174000 Z - 42-2-5 48
150179002 Z - 42-2-8-1 48
Z - 42-2-9-1 48
150180001 Z - 42-2-10 48
150182000 Z - 42-2-11 48
150185009 Z - 42-2-16-1 48
150188009 Z - 42-2-1341 48
150189109 Z - 42-2-1 48
150307000 M- 1- 38
150813001 L - 69 36
151474011 c -1 8
Z -1 46
151474014 c - 11 8
zZ -1 46
151474016 c - 11 8
zZ -1 46
151474018 c - 11 8
Z -1 46
152710001 B - 26 6
153318101 Z - 64-2 48
155162001 C - 5-10 8
G - 9-1-4 26
G - 9-2-4 26
J - 13 30
J - 16-2 30
155197101 R - 20-1-1 44
R - 20-2-1 44
155199101 R - 20-1-3 44
R - 20-2-3 44
155201201 R - 20-1-9 44
R - 20-2-9 44
155247000 F -3 24
G - 11 26
H-9 28
165261000 J - 23 30
155510001 L - 63 34
156482000 A - 51 2
158782101 L - 82 34
159476000 K - 13 32
K - 15 32
K - 19 32
183797009 Z - 56 46
183798001 Z - 64 48
210973001 Z - 29 46
Z - 64-3 48
211964001 Z - 64-4 48
213650001 zZ - 31 46
Z - 64-9 48




4 — & /GAUGE PARTS/TEILE DER LEHRE/
PIECES DE JAUGE/PIEZAS DE CALIBRE

B & —BhER(E) —%mﬁﬁ(ﬁ-#E) —BiEE(R)
Application Thin Thin Medium Thick
s = g1-2 62-2 63-3 64-3 65-4 6G6~-4
7774 -3 -3 -4 -4 -5 -5
- -4 -4 -5 -5 -8 -6
Sub-Class e e -2 - i
gt Cmm ) 3 s
Needle Spacing 2
&
151474-014 151474-016
Needle .
B r 4
Presser Foot
Assembly
§189304-001 $19313-001 $198317-001
# t X &
Needle Clamp
Assembly
529146-001 S$20404-001 520406-001
© H © o [U
g ® ) i
Needle Plale
© Q ©
§25194-001(-2) $19174-001(-4)|520234-001{-3) 520236-001(-5) §20231-001¢(-4) S520233-001(-63
§25195-001(-3) $19175-001(~5)|520235-001(-4} S25196-001(-7)|520232-001(-5) 525197-001¢(-7)
Fix!)ai
Main Feed Dog
Assemb |y
( IEUE ) 519221-001 520241-001 520239-001
Main Feed D09 (519222~001) (520242-001) (520240~-001)
BAE S ($18223-001) (520243-001) (519223-001)
Chaln Feed Dog) F H F
E¥E) &
Differential
Feed Dog
519245-001 520245-001 520244-001
EAZR
Upper Knife
Angle Knife 144074-200
T=1,6 T=1, 0 T=1.5
FTXR -
Lower knife
S20582-001 5208949-001 S20582-001
4 520422-001 520421-001 52042a4-001 S20423-001 520424-001 S520423-Q01
J:JI/—J\' {A) (L) (B) {M) (B (M)
Qver Looper

-6 —




B 575—E
Application Ruffling
. - - 69-4 70-5 71-5 72-5
H5957 6?_; 68-5 e -
Sub-Class
gteh (mm ) 2 3 5
Need!e 5pacing
Neeitjle 151474-014
Presser Foot
Assembly a |
§25548-001 519321-001 519326-001
# 0k X 48
Needle Clamp
Assembly
528146-001 $20404-001 520406-001
© H © H @) H
ft & ) B !
Needle Plate
© © ©
525198-001(-4) $19497-001(-4) 519183-001(-5)
526199-001¢(-5) $19182-001{-5) 519184-001(-6)
Fix) s
Main Feed Dog zLos
Assembly
( T ) 519224-001 S19226-001
Main Feed Dog {519225-00t) (519227-001)
HEE) & {519223-001) (519223-001)
(Chain Feed Doq) F F
E¥FEY G
pifferential
feed Dog
519246-001
AR
Upper Knife
Angle Knife 144074-200
“T-I.S
AR \
Lower Knife
520582-001
@g§§§§§§;> 520424~001 | S20423-001 | $20424-001 | S20423-001 | S20424-001 | S20423-001
Fol-s (8) (M) {B) (M) (8) (M)
Over Looper

— 63 —




7-7H

B 2 N%E?ﬁ??ﬁ—ﬂ . _
. - 76-5 77-5 78-5 g81-4 g2-5
4797 % oTe -6 -5
Sub-Class
gt (mm ) 3 5 3
Needle Spacing
§t 151474-014
Needle
# L #
Presser Foot
Assembly
§25550-001 §25555-001 519330-601
ot X @
Needte Clamp
Assembly 520404-001 520406-001 520404-001
O H © H
N ] g
Needle Plate
© ©
$19183-001(-5) S20235-001(
519182-001(-5) $19184-001{-6) 520236-001¢
£ -
Main Feed Dog E 24
Assembly =
EESE ) = 519224-001 519226-001 520241-001
BELEY & = {519223-001) {519223-001) (5202&3 001)
(Chain feed Doq) - F F
ZEE)E
Differential
Feed Dog
519246-D01 520245-001
EXZ
Upper Knife
( BXZR )
Angle Knife 144074~200
T=1.5
TXZR
Lower Knife
820582-001
Q§§§E§§§;> $20424-001 | 520423-001 | §20424-001 | S20423-001 | 520424-001 | 520423-001
- {(B) (M) (8> (M) {B} (M)
Over Loopef

— 64 —




H & :‘r—?’ﬁ 7F - 4HH NAF498
Application Taping Heavy Binding
= 83-4 84-4 85-3 86-5 89-4 90-5
H793 R e 5 -5 -5
Sub-Class -6 6
gtth {mm)
veedle Spacing 5 3 3
Neeﬁa l e 151474-018 151474-014
B 1 i .
Presser Foot
Assembly ® ‘
520882-001 525857-001 5$525560-001
8 It X 4@ & o
Needie Clamp d ~e
Assembly
S20406-001 S29631-001 520404-001
% H H
R - f B
Needle Plate

$20231-001(~4) 525200-001( 525202-001(-4)
§20232-001(-5) $20233-001(~6) 525201-001( 525203-001(-5)
Fxl el
Main Feed Dog
Assembly
( FrUE ) 520239-001 519228-~001 519221-001
Main Feed Dog {520240-001) (519228-001) (519222~-001}
WAL & {5198223-001) (S19223-001) (518223-001)
(Chain Feed Dog) F F
EWEE
Differential
Feed Dog
520244-001 S25666-001 $19245-001
EXX 10
Upper Knife
ingle Knife 144074-200 (saoaga 001} 144074-200
T =1.5§ T=1.5 T=1.5
FXAZR ™
Lower knife
820582 001 520533 001 520582-001
J S20424-001 | 520423-001 | S20436-001 | 520429-001 | S20424-001 | S20423-001
Fib-n (B) (M) (G) (Q}) (B) (M)
Over Looper

—B5—




A 2
Application

F-AHB
Heavy

B777R
sub-Ctass

g2-% 93-5
-6 -6
-7

#th (mm)
Needie §pacing

5

§t
Needle

151474-018

# I W

Presser Foof
Assembly

$19334-001

# ot x i

Neegle Clamp
Assemb |y

&t £
Needle Plate

§19185-001(-5)
519186-001(-6) S19187-001(~7)

Fi&!) A
Main Feed Dog
Assembly

FiEE
( Ma in]?eelf DOQ)
WRNE & )

Chain Feed Dog

-

5198228-001
(519229-001}
(518223-001>

F

ZiEUE
Differential =
Feed Dog =Ll
UEHE
H
$18247-001
FAX 10
Upper Knife
Angle Knife (520898-001)
Txz ‘<§§;_1 T=1.5
Lower Knife
520583-001
¢55555§§;> $20438-001 | 520429-001
-t (G) (@)

gver Looper

— 66 —










729 -IEHnEd
186V
196VG1-001
' 1992, 03
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. NAGOYA, JAPAN Printed in Japan/Gedruckt in Japan/Imprimé au Japon/Impreso en Japén



